
ALAN M. ARAKAWA RALPH NAGAMINE, L.S., P.E. 
Mayor Development Services Administration 

GILBERT S. COLOMA-AGARAN TRACY TAKAMINE, P.E. 
Director Wastewater Reclamation Division 

MILTON M. ARAKAWA, A.I.C.P. 
Deputy Directo'r 

CARY YAMASHITA, P.E. 
Engineering Division 

BRIAN HASHIRO, P.E. 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
Highways Division 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Solid Waste Division 

AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

December 1, 2004 

Certified Mail 
7004 0550 0000 1446 5982 
Return Receipt Requested 

Ms. Laura Bose, Office Manager 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 
Office of Ground Water 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Dear Ms. Bose: 

SUBJECT: LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 
U.I.C. PERMIT - PERMIT NO. HI596001 
PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION 

Submitted herewith is the application for renewal of the subject permit which expires on 
June 12, 2005. This application covers four Class V wells at the Lahaina Wastewater 
Reclamation Facility. We have reviewed our existing permit and have enclosed the permit 
application and Attachments A, B, C, F, H, M, P, Q, Rand U as supplemental information for the 
renewal request. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Scott 
Rollins of our Wastewater Reclamation Division at the above address or you may call him at 
(808) 270-7417. 

Sincerely, 

~~.~~

Gilbert S. Coloma-Aga n 
Director of Public Wor 
and Environmental Management 

encl. 

cc. Jerry Morgan 

GCA:sr(102804 WWRF EPA UIC Rpt) 



OMS No. 2040-0042 

-3EPA 

Application approved 

mo day year 

United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Underground Injection Control 
Permit Application 

(Col/ected under the authority of the Safe Drinking 
Water Act. Sections 1421, 1422, 40 CFR 144) 

Read Attached Instructions Before Starting 

For Official Use Only 

Date received 
Permit Number WelllD 

mo day year 

ofPublic Works and 

FINDS Number 

S. Phone No. (Area Code and No.) 
c,,,~,-,-'''·_·_'m,.,.~,,,.. ,,_.,.m"~·~'1 
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ATTACHMENT A 




ATTACHMENT A 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 


Area of Review Methods 

The Area of Review shall be a fixed radius of 1/4 mile from the well bore. Exhibit 8-1 delineates 
this area. 
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ATTACHMENT B 

Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 
UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 

Maps of Well/Area and Area of Review 

Attached are the following exhibits: 

Exhibit B-1: Area of Review 

Exhibit B-2: Detail Map of Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 



Lahaina Wastewater 

Reclamation Facility 


Injection Wells 
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ATTACHMENT C 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 


Corrective Action Plan and Well Data: 

Attached as an exhibit is a copy of the map and well data obtained from the State of Hawaii 
Department of Land and Natural Resources in October 2004 showing 4 ~ells in the vicinity of the 
Lahaina WWRF. Note that these wells are for irrigation purposes and va~om 25 to 65 feet deep. 
A corrective action plan is not deemed necessary for this application. 

Exhibit C-1: Other Wells in General Proximity 
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A Portion of the 
LAHAINA QUADRANGLE 

7.5 minute series 
Scale 1 :24000 

Source DNLR 10/04 
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ATTACHMENT F 




ATTACHMENT F 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 


Maps and Cross Sections of Geologic Structure of Area 

The Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 0NWRF) is located on the western side of the island 
and is situated a'pproximately 1/3 mile from the Pacific Ocean. The injection wells are located 
below the UIC line designated by the State Department of Health. Attached are exhibits describing 
the geology of the area and showing the UIC line. Note the Lahaina WWRF is adjacent to the 
highway within the blue UIC zone. 

Attached are the following Exhibits: 

Exhibit F-1: Area Geology Description 

Exhibit F-2:' Underground Injection Control Areas 



GEOLOGY 

The geology of West Maui is described in detail by Stearns 

and Macdonald (1942, .p. 156-187). The Lahaina District lies on 

the west side of a deeply dissected dome of volcanic rocks 
called West Maui Mountain. West Maui Mountain is nearly cir­

cular in plan and is asymmetric in profile. The volcanic 

flows on the east and south sides dip more steeply than those 

on the north and west sides. The dome has been reduced by 

erosion from a summit altitude estimated to have been 7,000 

feet (Stearns, 1942, p. 156) to 5,788 feet at PuuKukui. 

Numerous steep-walled valley have been cut in the mountain. 

) volcanic rocks of West Maui Mountain are lava flows, 
dikes, and pyroclastic deposits ranging from Pliocene (?) to 

late Pleistocene or Holocene in age (Davis and Macdonald, in 

Avias, Jacques, 1956). On the basis of lithology and strati­
graphic position, these rocks are differentiated into the 

Wailuku, Honolua, and Lahaina Volcanic Series. Sedimentary 

rocks consist of consolidated marine, alluvial, and colluvial 

deposits of middle and late Pleistocene age and unconsolidated 
. beach /and alluvial deposits of Holocene age. 

The areal distribution of rocks in the Lahaina District 

is shown on figure 5, and their lithology and water-bearing 

characteristics are ~ummarized in table 1. 
The great bulk of the rocks making up West Maui Mountain 

is primitive olivine basalt of the Wailuku Volcanic Series. 
The Wailuku flows are thin-bedded and scoriaceous in the southern 
part of the Lahaina area, where they flowed on steep dip slopes, 

and are characterized by structural features such as interflow 

. clinker beds, scoriaceous zones, lava tubes, and joints. Where 

they have never been covered by younger volcanic rocks, they are 
weathered as deep as 100 feet. Individual flows are as thick as 
100 feet. 

8 



.. 

EXPLANATION 

~ ~ UOIM[NTAlty O['O'IT$ 


.~
.... ­"{~t 
~~ AlluvlUtft 0ft<I colluviu",; beoch d,po'ill 

VOLCANIC "OCICS 

~~ 
i'l
I ~;li~r.~}~iM*J 

.~ 1 'Icrillc beI'OIl flo •• ond clnd" 
t~! con.. o'lh, Lohoino Volconic S"I.. 

t;~
:! f7//2

$odo trOChyl, flo.a,dom ... oncI clndtrU con.. of Ih' Honoluo Volconic S.,i.. 
~, 

I~I 
Oil,., ~f the Woiluh Volconlc S"i.. _ ..--._...-

Ollirict boundor, 

,. 
II: 

~ 
II: 
W 

~~ 
o~• 

9L ___-'-__.....l.'__.......J'MII.. 


Figur'e 5. GENERALIZED GEOLOGIC MAP OF LAHAINA DISTRICT 

9 

Exhibit F-1 



ATTACHMENT H 




ATTACHMENT H 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 


Operating Data: 

The treated wastewater is distributed via gravity to the four (4) injection wells covered under this 
permit. Typically only three wells are open at any given time. Generally, one well is closed per 
month. 

(1) 	Flows to the wells are limited by the Department of Health UIC Permit as follows: 

Average daily rate: 9.0 million gallons per day (mgd) 

Maximum daily rate: 19.8 million gallons per day (mgd) 

Currently actual flows average about 4.5 mgd. 

(2) Average and Maximum pressure: 

The wells are fed by gravity flow. Pressure is not utilized. 

(3) Nature of annulus fluid: 

The injected fluid is secondary treated domestic wastewater effluent that is generated by 
an estimated daily residential population of approximately 40,000 people in residential 
subdivisions and resort accommodations along with typical supportive light commercial 
businesses. 

Attached are the following Exhibits: 


Exhibit H-1: Limits of the service area for the Lahaina WWRF. 


Exhibit H-2: Table: Actual flows to Injection wells 
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LAHAINA WWRF 
INJECTION WELL FLOW SUMMARY 

November 2003 through October 2004 

Million Gallons per Day (mgd) 
2003 2004 

Date Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar A~r Ma:l June Jul:l August Se~t Oct 
1 4.075 5.020 4.126 8.836 4.478 4.956 4.287 3.983 5.079 3.759 4.508 3.194 4.155 
2 3.816 4.219 5.791 10.556 4.247 5.924 4.118 4.320 3.599 3.847 4.345 3.782 3.306 
3 3.313 4.260 5.086 8.666 4.075 5.665 4.322 3.746 4.033 3.956 4.552 3.873 3.764 
4 3.622 4.290 4.799 7.367 4.140 5.702 3.700 4.485 3.917 4.514 4.670 3.853 4.605 
5 3.893 4.000 4.393 6.404 4.366 5.201 5.630 3.976 3.512 3.992 4.183 4.060 3.267 
6 3.797 3.961 3.789 6.444 4.277 5.710 4.583 4.617 3.803 4.662 4.275 3.857 3.106 
7 3.844 3.788 3.825 5.493 4.462 4.706 4.413 4.192 3.956 3.769 4.447 3.956 3.643 
8 4.063 3.825 3.529 5.187 3.957 5.223 4.370 4.141 4.253 4.001 4.853 3.376 3.784 
9 3.893 3.698 3.775 5.474 4.239 4.941 4.661 4.573 3.924 4.194 5.028 2.796 3.482 
10 4.032 3.587 3.672 5.174 4.359 4.619 5.353 4.785 4.368 4.097 3.654 3.530 4.627 
11 4.102 3.587 4.198 5.018 4.285 4.354 5.422 3.481 3.977 4.257 4.465 4.860 3.368 
12 4.279 3.899 3.561 5.450 4.947 4.685 5.246 3.722 4.147 3.947 4.203 3.846 4.167 
13 4.118 3.543 3.690 4.675 4.170 5.210 4.034 3.834 4.261 4.409 4.102 3.511 3.680 
14 4.004 3.586 3.586 5.501 4.772 4.662 5.532 4.044 4.435 4.010 4.373 3.963 3.814 
15 4.055 3.662 3.412 5.462 4.685 4.306 4.491 4.979 4.128 4.100 4.635 3.903 4.429 
16 3.914 4.493 3.505 4.447 4.663 4.465 4.166 5.044 4.449 5.321 4.112 3.517 3.717 
17 4.030 4.044 3.374 4.284 4.526 4.266 4.975 4.691 3.876 2.602 4.674 3.499 3.874 
18 3.952 3.704 3.999 4.593 4.861 4.465 3.947 4.106 4.027 4.073 4.107 3.375 4.120 
19 4.331 4.415 3.629 4.736 4.557 4.266 4.975 3.711 4.365 4.070 4.470 4.413 3.923 
20 3.823 4.422 3.956 4.689 4.181 4.637 3.606 4.353 4.171 4.071 4.445 4.009 3.820 
21 4.276 3.441 3.712 4.561 4.490 4.491 4.108 3.548 4.647 4.630 4.058 4.443 3.691 
22 4.038 4.206 3.982 5.318 4.640 5.869 4.094 4.725 3.928 3.901 4.416 4.095 4.348 
23 3.879 3.877 4.136 5.068 4.521 5.072 4.161 4.215 4.263 3.689 4.189 3.267 3.318 
24 4.197 4.018 4.410 4.172 4.236 5.257 4.055 3.961 3.953 4.275 4.172 4.435 3.971 
25 4.644 4.560 3.859 4.661 5.033 4.678 4.432 4.060 4.214 4.344 3.768 3.602 4.010 
26 4.977 4.616 4.677 4.160 3.980 4.403 4.762 3.864 4.320 3.806 3.928 3.962 4.227 
27 3.951 4.956 4.810 4.229 8.407 4.739 4.066 4.097 4.390 4.043 4.032 3.519 4.167 
28 4.642 4.024 4.987 3.981 5.911 4.468 4.128 3.926 4.374· 3.786 4.065 3.214 3.844 
29 4.650 4.226 5.168 3.700 6.946 4.627 3.965 4.149 3.948 4.068 4.047 4.274 3.715 
30 4.632 4.126 5.749 6.874 4.287 4.125 4.276 3.778 4.066 3.603 4.155 3.754 
31 5.501 4.230 3.910 4.305 4.058 

Monthly 

Total-MG 128.343 122.050 125.185 169.41 136.41 145.854 133.727 129.51 124.095 126.564 128.38 114.139 119.754 

Daily-MGD 

Maximum 5.501 5.020 5.791 10.556 8.407 5.924 5.63 5.044 5.079 5.321 5.028 4.860 4.627 
Average 4.100 4.100 4.200 5.460 4.700 4.900 4.460 4.200 4.100 4.080 4.300 3.800 3.900 
Minimum 3.313 3.441 3.374 3.700 3.957 4.266 3.606 3.481 3.512 2.602 3.603 2.796 3.106 

GPM 

Maximum 3,820 3,486 4,022 7,331 5,838 4,114 3,910 3,503 3,527 3,695 3,492 3,375 3,213 
Average 2,847 2,847 2,917 3,792 3,264 3,403 3,097 2,917 2,847 2,833 2,986 2,639 2,708 
Minimum 2,301 2,390 2,343 2,569 2,748 2,963 2,504 2,417 2,439 1,807 2,502 1,942 2,157 

Exhibit H-2 
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ATTACHMENT M 

Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 
UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 

Construction Details: 

The following table outlines the parameters for each well. 

Iinjection Well No. 1 2 3 4 

IConstruction date 1979 1979 1985 1985 

!Total depth of well (ft) 200 180 225 255 

IBottom of well elev.(ft) -168 -150 -200 -229 

IFlow meter McCrometer in-line propeller type 

!~e::~:~d(~;"ir1~ .. 115· - ... 150 j 
I..·'····,',,···,,· ....·,,·, ,.,.,... , ......,..,.-.... ,...... '.'., .. --I·-~·"···~~··',·I .,,····f···· ..•" I .. ··•··• 

I 
I 

1.§gJ~~~~~~~~~L(~~~.~~~g.~.~l:lEtl'~"~"""""''''''~'1.... ·~"""'+··"""'.··~"~".'·l'~""'.''''''~'''' 

I Diameter (inches) 14 14 
i," ·".~.··~·.w,_,_•.. ··· "......- •.,,,,.,,,._ "."", ... ,._~ ..,·~·-'''_'·'''·4''~'''·..··,,~..·.···w+.'''' ..__.'''..w,..~+..,...-.".. ,,_ .... ;
I Material steel steel 

!Open hole . 

,[.~~;~i~.t~i,,::~~.:...=:.:::=::,... .........,.,....-"... "...5 ......,, .. ,,..,··~, ..9, .........".L,,,,,,,,,,,1••,,2.,,,O,,,',,..""L"_,...,,, 

In addition, attached are the following exhibits: 

Exhibit M-1 : Construction details for the well head construction 

Exhibit M-2: Diagram of Well construction 

,.~.._~..~~Q!~J~L",...,.",",,,~,,,,_.,,,.~... ~~.,,_8_8.~~ ..+...~_8_8__ "... _1..°,8""'''''''1..__.1."0,,,8~_ ...,... 
I Diameter (inches) 20 20 20 20
L"._..~_.....,_.,,_.,•....~.,•••~~~,•••.•._,_w """~_~""__~""'~_'_"'''+'''''''''''_'''_'I'''' _~~I~'''·''''·w'''.'.'••~ 

I Material steel steel steel steel 
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Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

Injection Well No.1 


Casing stick up 4 L.F. 
Elevation 

Flow Elevation 
19 ft. msl 

?0 
o 
N 

b 
o 

overflow 
pipe 

Solid Casing 
Length: 88 L.F. 
Diameter: 20" I. D. 
Material: Steel 

Neoprene K-Packer Transition 

Centralizers 304 SS 
3 @ 1200 - 2 places 

Blank Casing 
Length: 35 L.F. 
Diameter: 14" 1.0. 
Wall Thickness: 3/16" 
Material: Steel 

Perforated Casing 
Length: 100 L. F. 
Diameter: 14" I. D. 
Wall Thickness: 1/4" 
Material: Copper Bearing 

Fluflo Louver 
Openings: 1/4" Slot 

1 20 openings/foot 
79 in2 open/foot 

Total Boring Depth 203 L.F. 
Construction Date: 1979 
Flow meter: McCrometer in-line 

propeller 1ype 

Exhibit M-2 



Elevation 

Flow Elevation 
18.5 ft. msl 

Casing stick up 3 L.F. 

Solid Casing 
Length: 88 L.F. 
Diameter: 
Material: 

Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

Injection Well No. 2 


overflow 
pipe 

20" I. D. 
Steel 

Open Hole 
Length: 95 L.F. 

Total Boring Depth 180 L.F. 
Construction Date: 1979 
Flow meter: McCrometer in-line 

propeller 1ype 

Exhibit M-2 



Co 
N 
N 

Co 
o 

b 
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Elevation 

Flow Elevation 
13 ft. msl 

Casing stick up 3 L.F. 

Solid Casing 
Length: 108 L.F. 
Diameter: 
Material: 

Open Hole 
Length: 95 L.F. 

Total Boring Depth 225 L.F. 
Construction Date: 
Flow meter: 

Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

Injection Well NO.3 


overflow 

pipe 


20" I.D. 
Steel 

1985 
McCrometer in-line 
propeller type 

Exhibit M-2 



Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

Injection Well No.4 


Elevation 

Co Flow Elevation 
13 ft. Msi 

o 

Co 
L() 
N 

Casing stick up 3 L.F. 

overflow 
pipe 

Solid Casing 
Length: 108 L.F. 
Diameter: 20" I. D. 
Material: Steel 

Neoprene K-Packer Transition 

Centralizers 304 SS 
3 @ 120° - 2 places 

Blank Casing 
Length: 35 L.F. 
Diameter: 14" I. D. 
Wall Thickness: 3/16" 
Material: Steel 

Perforated Casing 
Length: 1 50 L. F. 
Diameter: 14" I. D. 
Wall Thickness: 1/4" 
Material: Copper Bearing 

Fluflo Louver 
Openings: 1/4" Slot 

120 openings/foot 
79 idopen/foot 

Total Boring Depth 255 L.F. 
Construction Date: 1 985 
Flow meter: McCrometer in-line 

propeller 1ype 

Exhibit M-2 
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ATTACHMENT P 

Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 
UIC Permit Renewal- Permit No. HI596001 

Monitoring Program: 

The subject injection wells at the Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility are subject to a permit 
issued by the Hawaii State Department of Health. This permit (No. UM-1357) was most recently 
renewed on March 29, 2004 and is valid through March 28, 2009. This permit requires monitoring 
of injection well injectant (Type I-IV tests), as well as, injection well performance monitoring on a 
semi annual basis. 

In addition the existing EPA UIC permit requires weekly nitrogen analysis. Values have always 
been significantly below the permit limits. 

The following exhibits are attached for your review: 

Exhibit P-1: Copy of UIC Permit no. UM-1357 

Exhibit P-2: Copy of last Type I-IV testing results 

Exhibit P-3: Copy of last semi annual testing report . 

Exhibit P-4: Copy of last 12 months Nitrogen Analyses 



LINDA LINGLE F? E' ,.. 1= ! \ J c.: f" .CHIYO",E I,. FU~~O, M.D.
GO\IERI~OROF HAWAII I.J 1-. I. ''Ii .\.. i J DIRECTOR OF HEAlTH 

Zmq liAR 23 PH 1:38I'\~R '8 P2:34"04 STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
 RE 

P.O.BOX3378 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96801-3378 


CERTIFIED MAIL 
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County of Maui 	 OOLJUOOO 
• 	 By hh. Date~

200 South Hlgh Street Return to: 
Wailuku, Hawai~i 96793 ------------- ­

Dear Mr. Coloma-Agaran: 

'SUBJECT: 	 LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC) 

UIC PERMIT NO. UM-1357 


We have completed the review of your UIC permit-renewal application and have 
determined that the conditions required for the approval to operate four (4) 
injection wells at the subject'facility have been satisfied., Therefore, you 
are hereby granted approval to operate the four injection wells under the 
terms and conditions of the enclosed permit. 

Your facility and injection wells have retained the following identification 
numbers: 

UIC Permit No. UM-1357 
Facility ID No. 6-5641.01 
Wells No.1 through 4 

Please refer to the UIC permit number in all future correspondence with this 
office. 

Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the permit will constitute 
a violation of the permit. Any person who violates the permit's terms and 
conditions or any provision of Hawai~i Administrative Rules, Title 11, 
Chapter 23, Underground Injection Control, as amended, shall be subject to the 
penalties provided in Section 340E-S, Hawai~i Revised Statutes, as amended. 

1..... 1:.. 
1_' ~ .' . ' • I ,. ... 

SC'LJ~) V'..!. 

H\:';"-:,3, 
Sf.CTY. 

~-""'-'l 

~. . 
:~:: 
f. ...r":! ... ,': 

Return to~_______.Due___ 

Ref. No, ____--'--______~__- ­

8y:_______· _'Date;__. 

Exhibit P-1 
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Mr. Gilbert S. Coloma-Agaran 
March 1.2, 2004 
Page 2 

A guidelines 	document for an injection well status report has been enclosed 
for your reference. The guidelines document shall be used as referenced in 
the UIC permit under "Part I B. Monitoring and Rep?rting",Conditions 1. (g). II 

Please review and pay special attention to Part I B. "Monitoringand Reporting 
Conditions." Under this section, you-are res-ponsible for monitoring, record 
keeping, and reporting -conditions.' Noncompliance with this .section will 
result in a violation of the UIC permit. Please contact us if you have any 
questions pursuant to this section. 

If you have any questions regarding your permit, or the UIC Program, please 
contact Norris Uehara of the Safe Drinking Water Branch (SDWB) at 586-4258 
(Honolulu) or call from Maui the direct toll free number 984-2400, ext. 64258. 

Sincerely, 

~/4k' . 

THOMAS E. ARIZUMI, P.~ 
Environmental Management Division 

NU:nbp 

Enclosures: 	 UIC Permit 
UIC Injection Well Status Report Guidelines (1.0/99) 

c: 1. Gordon Muraoka, SDWB Sanitarian, Maui (wlo encls.) 
2. Shannon FitzGerald 

Ground Water Office (WTR-9) 
U.S. EPA, Region .9 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 (w/o encls.) 
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PERMIT NO. UM-1357 
Issued March 29, 2004 
Page 1 of 24 

AUTHORIZATION TO OPERATE UNDER THE 

UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL PROGRAM 


In compliance with the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water Act, Chapter 
340E, Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS), as amended, and Hawai'i Administrative Rules, 
Title 11, Chapter 23, Underground Injection Control, as amended; 

LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

Operated by 


Department of Public Works and Environmental Management 

County of Maui 


is authorized to operate a Class V, Subclass AB, injection well system consisting 
of four (4) injection wells as described in Table No.1, pages 2 and 3; 

to dispose of secondary treated domestic wastewater effluent; 

located at 3300 HonoaPi'ilani Highway, Honokowai, Lahaina, Maui; 

2ndat Tax Key Number: Division 4-4-02:029 

at coordinates: Latitude 20 0 56' 55" N and Longitude 156 0 41' 25" W; 

under Facility Identification Number: 6-5641.01 

in accordance with monitoring conditions, and other terms and conditions set forth 
in Parts I, II" and III hereof. 

This permit becomes effective upon issuance. 

This permit and the authorization to operate the four (4) injection wel1s will 
expire at midnight, March 28, 2009. 

Issued on the 29th day of March 2004. 

http:6-5641.01


PERMIT NO. UM-1357 
Issued March 29, 2004 
Page 2 of 24 

TABLE NO. 1 

Injection Well No. 1 2 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

20° 56' 55" N 

156 0 41' 25" W 

20° 56' 55" N 

156° .41' 25" W 

Elevations: 
Ground Surface 
Bottom of Well 

30 Feet 
-170 Feet 

30 Feet 
-150 Feet 

Total Depth of Well 
Be10w Ground Surface 200 Feet 180 Feet 

Well Cellar: 
Lateral Dimensions --­ --­
Depth -­ ... --­
Material - -­ --­

Solid Casing: 
Diameter 
Stick Up 
Total Length 
Material 

20 Inches 
3 Feet 

88 Feet 
Steel 

20 Inches 
3 Feet 

88 Feet 
Steel 

Perforated Casing: 
Diameter 

I 

Perforation 
Stick Up 
Total Length 
Material 

14 inches 
Slotted 

- -­
115 Feet 

Steel 

--­
--­
--­
--­
--­

~ 

Open Hole: 
Diameter 
Total Length 

--­
-­ -

20 Inches 
95 Feet 

Annular Backfill: 
Capping 
Solid Casing 
Separation 
Perforated Casing 
Open Hole 

Concrete 
Cement 

Unknown 
--­
None 

Concrete 
Cement 

Unknown­

--­
None 



PERMIT NO.UM-1357 
Issued March 29, 2000 
Page 3 of 24 

TABLE NO. 1 
(Continued) 

Injection Well No. 3 4 

Latitude: 20 0 56' 55" N 20 0 56' 55" N 

Longitude: 156 0 41' 25" W 156 0 41' 25" W 

Elevations: 
Ground Surface 
Bottom of Well 

25 
-200 

Feet 
Feet 

26 
-229 

Feet 
Feet 

Total Depth of Well 
Below Ground Surface 225 Feet 255 Feet 

Well Cellar: 
Lateral Dimensions 
Depth 
Material 

--­
--­
--­

-- ­
-- ­
--­

Solid Casing: 
Diameter 
stick Up 
Total Length 
Material 

20 Inches 
3 Feet 

108 Feet 
Steel 

20 Inches 
3 Feet 

108 Feet 
Steel 

Perforated Casing: 
Diameter 
Perforation 
Stick Up 
Total Length 
Material 

--­
--­
--­
-- ­
-­ -

14 Inches 
Slotted 

--­
150 Feet 

Steel 

Open Hole: 
Diameter 
Total Length 

18 Inches 
120 Feet 

--­
--­

Annular Backfill: 
Capping 
Solid Casing 
Separation 
Perforated Casing 
Open Hole 

Concrete 
Cement 

Unknown 
--­
None 

Concrete 
Cement 

Unknown 

--­
None 



PART I 

PERMIT NO~ UM-1357 
Issued March 29, 2004 
Page 4 of 24 

A. OPERATING CONDITIONS: 

1. Injectant Characteristics 

Injectant in this permit is limited to secondary treated domestic 
wastewater effluent, as described in Section 11-62-26 of Title 11, 
Chapter 62, "Wastewater Systems," from Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation 
Facility. 

2. Injection Limitations and Prohibitions 

(a) 	 Injectant in this permit is exclusively limited to the injectant 
described in Part I A.l. above; furthermore, any injectant not 
described in Part I A.1. is explicitly prohibited unless the 
inj ectant characteristics of this permit are revised accordingly. 

(b) 	 No discharge of hazardous wastes as defined by Title 40, Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 261. 

(c) 	 Injection Pressure: 

Gravity flow of the injectant from Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation 
Facility into the injection wells. 

(d) 	 Disposal Quantity and Rate: 

The design average flow of 9,000,000 gallons per day (gpd) for 
every calendar week shall not be exceeded. 

The design maximum disposal quantity of 19,800,000 gallons per 
day (gpd) for every day shall not be exceeded. 
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(e) Cencentratiens .of the Injectant 

Chemical and physical analyses are required as detailed in 
Part I B. 1. (c) .of this permit te determine the chemical 
cencentratien levels and/or the physical nature .of the .. injectant. 
Furthermere, chemical and physical analyses include analyses that 
are used te determine cempliance te secendary treatment as 
described in Sectien 11-62-26 .of Title 11, Chapter 62, 
"Wastewater Systems." Chemical analyses in Part I B. 1. (c) may 
include analyses that are capable .of analyzing the injectant f.or 
the characteristics .of a hazard.ous waste, f.or v.olatile .organic 
c.omp.ounds, .or fer diss.olved nutrients associated with the 
pr.ocesses .of eutr.ophicati.on, 

F.or the purp.oses .of this secti.on, the arithmetic average .of the 
results .of the analyses .of c.omp.osite samples shall be based upen 
.one .or m.ore analyses made within a 30 c.onsecutive calendar day 
peri.od. The arithmetic average shall be the sum .of the results 
.of all analyses divided by the number .of analyses made during the 
30 c.onsecutive calendar day peried. 

Biechemical Oxygen Demand (BODS) shall n.ot exceed 30 milligrams 
per liter based .on the arithmetic average .of the results .of the 
analyses .of cemp.osite samples. In n.o case shall any grab sample 
exceed 60 milligrama per liter .of BODS' 

Suspended S.olids shall net exceed 30 milligrams per liter based 
.on the arithmetic average .of the results .of the analyses .of 
c.ompesite samples. In n.o case shall any grab sample exceed 60 
milligrams per liter .of suspended s.olids. 

Residual chl.orine f.or any grab sample shall n.ot be less than 0.1 
milligrams per liter. 

Certain chemical and/.or physical parameters may be specified in 
this permit with an Acti.on Level, a Regulat.ory Level, .or b.oth. 
Regulat.ory Levels shall n.ot be exceeded. Chemical and/.or 
physical parameters with .or'with.out specified Acti.on Levels .or 
Regulatery Levels may be subjectt.o revised c.oncentrati.on levels 
pursuant t.o changing c.oncerns related t.o public .or envir.onmental 
health, safety, .or relevant laws and regulati.ons. 

An Acti.on Level categery is referenced in Table N.o. 2. The 
exceeding .of an Acti.on Level shall trigger the activity described 
in Part I B. 1. (e). 

http:c.oncentrati.on
http:secti.on
http:eutr.ophicati.on
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B. 	 MONITORING AND REPORTING CONDITIONS: 

1. 	 Injectant and Injection Well Monitoring 

(a) 	 Injectant samples, measurements, and analyses taken or conducted 
as required by this permit shall be valid and representative of 
the volume and nature of the inj ectant . Pursuant to the 
monitoring and reporting conditions of this permit, d,etailed 
records of the operation of the injection wells shall be kept by 
the permittee. When applicable, records shall include at a 
minimum the following information: 

(1) Type of injectant. 
(2), Quantity of injectant. 
(3) 	 The method of injection. 
(4) 	 Injection pressure. 
(5) 	 The rate of injection. 
(6) 	 The operational status of the injection well. 
(7) 	 The exact date and time of the measurement or sampling. 
(8) 	 The person(s) who performed the measurement or sampling. 
(9) 	 The dates the analyses were performed. 
(10) 	 The person(s) who performed the analyses. 
(11) 	 The analytical techniques or methods used. 
(12) 	 The results of all required analyses and permit limits. 
(13) 	 Chain of Custody. 

(b) 	 A daily record of the injectant quantity (gpd) being discharged 
into each injection well shall be kept. Injectant quantity 
recordings shall be continuously made through a direct 
measurement of the .wastestream. 

(c) 	 Representative composite and grab samples (four types) as 
specified on Table Nos. 2, 3, 4, and 5 of the injectant shall be 
collected from a collection point to be established by the 
permittee and approved by the Director. The permittee shall 
collect and analyze the samples and report the analytical results 
according to the conditions and the Monitoring and Reporting 
Schedule of this permit. The collection and analysis of the 
samples shall be conducted by a laboratory acceptable to the 
Director. If the laboratory is unable to perform the sample 
collection, the Director may allow the permittee to collect the 
sample under the direction of the laboratory. 

All samples shall be collected, transported, preserved, stored, 
documented, analyzed, and reported in accordance with EPA or EPA 
equivalent methods or'standards, and all such activities shall be 
performed properly and satisfactorily in order to produce valid 
samples and analytical results. The falsification, fabrication, 
tampering, or improper handling and management of the samples, 
chain-of-custody form, or analytical results shall be a violation 
of this permit. 
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Methods of analysis shall be as stated herein or approved by the 
Director. The frequency of sample collection and the type of 
analyses are as described: 

Type 	I Sample: 

(I) 	 Type I samples, involving both composite and grab, shall be 
collected and analyzed at least once every month. A 
monitoring and reporting schedule is attached that outlines 
the schedule of analyses and reportings. 

(2) 	 Type I samples shall be analyzed for the test parameters 
listed in Table No.2. 

(3) 	 Type I .grab samples shall be collected within the time 
period of composite sample collection and between the hours 
o~ 9 a.m. and 3 p.m. 

(4) 	 Type I composite sample procedures shall be established by 
the permittee and approved by the Director. 

(s) 	 The analytical results (Type I) shall be submitted to the 
Department and a copy shall be kept on file at the 
facility. Analytical results are due within 60 days from· 
the sampling date. If applicable, for a reporting schedule 
that indicates a group-of-months submittal of analytical 
results, the analytical results from the indicated group of. 
months are due within 60 days from the last sam~ling date 
of the group. 

TiDe 	II Sample: 

(I) 	 Type II samples, involving both composite and grab, shall 
be collected and analyzed at least once every six (6) 
months in conjunction with Type I samples. A monitoring 
and reporting schedule is attached that outlines the 
schedule of analyses and reportings. 

(2) 	 Type II samples shall be analyzed for the test parameters 
listed in Table No.3. 

(3) 	 Type II grab samples shall be collected with Type I samples 
between the hoU::r:S"bf 9 a.m. and 3 p.m. 

(4) 	 Type II composite sample procedures shall be established by 
the permittee and approved by the Director. 

(s) 	 The analytical results (Type II) shall be submitted to the 
Department and a copy shall be kept on file at the 
facility. Analytical results are due within 60 days from 
the sampling date. 
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Type III Sample: 

(1) 	 Type III samples, grab, shall be collected and analyzed at 
least once every 12 months in conjunction with Type I and 
Type II samples. A monitoring and reporting schedule is 
attached that outlines the schedule of analyses and 
reportings. 

(2) 	 Type III samples shall be analyzed for Ignitability, 
Corrosivity, Reactivity, and, Method 1311: Toxicity 
Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) as described in 40 
CFR, Part 261, Appendix II. Reference is hereby made to 
Table No. 4 which lists the test parameters .forwhich the 
analysis shall be conducted under.Method 1311. Regulatory 
levels of the chemical parameters are listed for reference. 

(3) 	 Type III samples shall be collected between the hours of 
9 a.m. and 3 p.m. 

(4) 	 The analytical results (Type III) shall be submitted to the 
Department and a copy shall be kept on file at the 
facility. Analytical results are due within 60 days from 
the sampling date. 

Type 	 IV Sample: 

(1) 	 Type IV samples, grab, shall be collected and analyzed at 
least once every 12 months in conjunction with Type I, II 
and III samples. A monitoring and reporting schedule is 
attached that outlines the schedule of analyses and 
reportings. 

(2) 	 Type IV samples shall be analyzed for volatile organic 
compounds as described in 40 CFR, Part 136, Appendix A, 
Method 624. Reference is hereby made to Table No.5 which 
lists the test parameters and the analytical methods. 

(3) 	 Type IV samples shall be collected between the hours of 
9 a.m. and 3 p.m. 

(4) 	 The analytical results (Type IV) shall be submitted to the 
Department and a copy shall be kept on file at the 
facility. Analytical results are due within 60 days from 
the sampling date. 
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(d) 	 The collection of Type III and Type IV samples shall be witnessed 
by departmental personnel ,unless a waiver to this condition is 
granted by the Director. The permittee shall notify the 
Department at least seven (7) days prior to the date of sample 
t:ollection for this phase of analysis. Any Type III and Type IV 
samples that are collected without the acknowledgement and 
inspection by departmental personnel, unless waived by the 
Director, will not serve to comply with the monitoring and 
reporting conditions of this permit. 

(e) 	 As this condition may be applicable to this permit, whether 
specified now or specified later under a revision to this permit, 
every exceeding of an Action Level or Regulatory Level 
concentration shall prompt an immediate (within five days from 
the time of knowledge of the initial analytical results) 
resampling for and reanalysis of the particular exceeding test 
parameter. If a Risk-Based Corrective Action or an Oily 
Wastewater-related action level is exceeded, the reanalysis shall 
be conducted by using the same method . If a TCLP-related action 
level is exceeded, the reanalysis shall be conducted by using 
Method 1311: TCLP as described in 40 CFR, Part 261, Appendix II. 
If a TCLP regulatory level is exceeded, the reanalysis shall be 
conducted by using the same method. 

The permittee shall immediately notify the Department of every 
exceeding of an Action Level or Regulatory Level concentration 
and shall submit the original and follow-up analytical results. 
The Department may impose additional conditions on resampling and 
reanalysis. 

(f) 	 A periodic recorded inspection of the injection well system at 
least once every week shall be conducted by the permittee. The 
inspection shall include the recordation of the operational 
status of the injection well sys~em to detect any deterioration 
of the ,injection well system and associated operations that might 
lead to an injection well failure, and provide the opportunity to 
correct any occurrence of prohibited discharge activity. The 
person conducting the periodic inspection shall be knowledgeable 
of what is unlawful disposal of· chemical compounds, petroleum 
products and other hazardous substances into the injection well. 
If such activities are encountered, the permittee shall take 
immediate action to alleviate, correct, clean up, and record such 
disposal incidents. The recorded inspec·tion including any 
disposal incidents shall be kept at the facility and be made 
available for inspect'ion by departmental personnel. 
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(g) 	 A periodic status report shall be completed at least once every 
6 months regarding the condition and performance of the injection 
well system. The status report shall be made by a professional 
consultant, engineer, or geologist proficient in injection well 
performance. The status report shall document the condition and 
performance of the injection well system in accordance with the 
Department I s guidelines for an inj ection well status report. 
Field inspections and observations for the status report shall be 
performed at least during the last month of the 6-month 
monitoring period. A monitoring and reporting schedule is 
attached that· designates the last months of the monitoring 
periods. The status report shall be submitted to the Department 
for review within 45. days after the end of the designated 
monitoring period. 

(h) 	 Under applicable conditions, the Director shall have the right to 
order and direct the permittee to collect and analyze special or 
unscheduled samples of the injectant or substance in the 
inj ection well, or to perform inj ection well performance or 
mechanical integrity assessments. Applicable conditions consist 
of, but are not limited to, accidental discharges f malicious 
discharges, and undefined discharges into the injection well, as 
well as indications that the injection well may be under 
performance or mechanical integrity deterioration. The permittee 
is required to maintain records of the sample collection, 
analysis, and assessment in conformance with Part I B. 1. (a) of 
this permit. 
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2. Accurate, Current, and Representative Information 

The submission of records, analytical results, recorded inspections, 
status reports, and any other reportings as specified and required··by 
this permit shall be truthful, accurate, current, and representative of 
the activity being monitored within the specified time frame for 
monitoring. The submission of false, inaccurate, noncurrent, and/or 
unrepresentative records, results, inspections, reports, and any other 
required information, or the nonsubmission of the required materials, 
is a violation of this permit. 

3. Reporting of Noncompliance of Injectant Concentrations 

The permittee shall notify the Department of any exceedings of or 
noncompliance with the concentrations or limitations specified in 
Part I A. 2. Injection Limitations, as determined by the monitoring and 
analyses specified in this permit. The notification shall consist of 
a report that shall include the analytical results and an explanation 
for the exceeding or noncompliance. The report shall be submitted to 
the Department within fifteen (15) days of knowledge of the exceeding 
or noncompliance. 

4. Additional Monitoring and Reporting 

If the operation of the injection wells is additionally regulated by 
other pollution control programs, e.g., National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES), the adherence to those monitoring and 
reporting conditions shall not be circumvented by the terms and 
conditions of this permit. 

5. Records Retention 

All records and information resulting from the monitoring activities 
required by this permit including all records of analyses performed, 
and the calibration and maintenance of applicable facility 
instrumentation, shall be retained on site for a minimum of three (3) 
years from the date of procurement and shall be made available for 
inspection by departmental personnel. This period may be extended by 
the request of the Director at any time. 

6. Anticipated Changes 

The permittee shall give notice a minimum of 60 days in advance to the 
Department of any planned changes in the facility or facility's 
activity which may significantly change any operating characteristics· 
or specifications of the injection wells; or which may result in 

. noncompliance with the permit conditions. Advance notice shall be of 
sufficient time to allow for the Department's evaluation of planned 
changes and revision, if necessary, of any term or condition of this 
permit. Changes, modifications, revisions or construction on the 
operating characteristics or· specifications of the injection wells 
shall not be implemented unless approved by the Director. 
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7. 	 Advance Notification of Change in Operator, Ownership, Control, 
or Facility Name 

In the event of a pending change in operator (permittee), ownership, 
control, or facility name of the injection wells, the permittee shall 
report the pending change to the Department in writing at least 90 days 
prior to the closing" Until such time that this permit is revoked 
and/or reissued, the permittee of record shall be responsible for the 
inj ection wells and inj ection well operations, and for any damages 
resulting from the injection wells and operations. 

The permittee of record shall notify the pending operator and/or owner 
in adequate time in order for the pending operator/owner to apply to 
the Department, using a change-of-operator application, to obtain this 
permit in coordination with closing. Upon satisfactory completion of 
the change-of-operator application, this permit may be reissued to the 
new operator of the injection well facility. 

8. 	 Twenty-Four Hour Reporting 

Under any of the following conditions, an oral report is required 
within 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the 
circumstances: 

(a) 	 Monitoring, or other information, which indicates that the 
injection activity is causing or could cause an endangerment to 
a USDNi 

(b) 	 Malfunction of the injection system which causes or could cause 
fluid migration into, out of, or between geologic formations via 
the well. borei 

·(c) 	 Overflow of the injection well; 

(d) 	 Discharge into the injection well of prohibited .chemical 
compounds, hazardous wastes, or unauthorized substancesi 

(e) 	 Impairment of the injection well including and not limited to a 
collapsed well casing or well bore, well bore obstruction, lost 
well, or damage to the well resulting in a loss of usei or 

(f) 	 Unsafe working or public conditions resulting from the operation 
of the injection well. 

A written report shall also be submitted within five (5) days of the 
time the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances. The written 
report shall contain a description of the incident and its cause, 
including exact dates and times, and if the incident has not been 
mitigated, the anticipated length of time that it is expected to 
continue; also, planned or accomplished measures to reduce, eliminate 
and prevent the reoccurrence of the incident. 
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Oral reports during the weekday hours of 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m~ shall 
be made to the Safe Drinking Water Branch at (808)586-4258 (Honolulu) 
or call from Maui the direct toll free number 984-2400, ext. 64258. 
For on-island oral reports, the Safe Drinking Water Branch's d,istrict 
sanitarian maybe notified at (808) 984-8234. For evel'lings; weekends 
and holidays, all calls shall be made to (808)247-2191 (Honolulu). The 
Director may waive the written report and/or the 5-day reporting time 
limit on a case-by-case basis if the oral report proves satisfactory in 
meeting the reporting requirements of the written report. 

A record shall be kept by the permittee of all incidences subject to 
oral 	reporting under this section. Record keeping shall minimally 
include the nature and cause of the incident, date, time, duration, 
name 	of reporting person, and mitigative action. 

9. 	 Definitions 

(a) 	 The "Department" means the Department of Health, State of 
Hawal'i. 

(b) 	 The "Director" means the Director of Health or a duly authorized 
representative. 

(c) 	 "Facility or activity" means any UIC "injection well" or any 
other facility or activity that is subject to regulation under 
the UIC Program. 

(d) 	 . "Fluid" means any material or. substance which flows or· moves 
whether in a semisolid, liquid, sludge, gas or any other form or 
state. 

(e) 	 " Inj ection Pressure" means the head increase in the well bore 
with respect to static groundwater level. 

(f) 	 "Injection Well" means a well into which subsurface disposal of 
fluid or fluids occurs or is intended to occur by means of 
injection. 

(g) 	 "USDW" means "underground source of drinking water" as d~fined in 
Chapter 11-23. 

(h) 	 "We·ll" means a bOfed, drilled or driven shaft, or a dug hole, 
whose: depth is greater than its widest surface dimension. 
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A. MANAGEMENT CONDITIONS: 

1. Change in Discharge 

All operation of wells authorized herein shall be consistent with the 
terms and conditions of this permit. The operation of any well 
identified in this permit at volumes or concentrations in excess of 
that authorized shall constitute a violation of the permit conditions. 
Any anticipated facility changes including expansions, product;:ion 
increases, or process modifications which would result in new, 
different, or increased discharges of injectant shall be reported by 
submission of a UIC application. If such changes are not expected to 
violate the injection limitations specified in this permit, such 
changes may be submitted to the Department in writing instead ofa UIC 
application, whereby the Department.will determine if ~ UIC application 
would be necessary. Following the written submission of anticipated 
changes or the submission of a UIC application, this permit may be 
revoked or modified to specify and limit any injectant not previously 
authorized by this permit. 

2. signatory Statement 

All reports or information submitted to the Department pursuant to this 
permit shall be signed by the permittee. 

3. Availability of Reports 

All reports prepared in accordance with the conditions of this permit 
shall be available for public inspection,with the approval of the 
Director, at appropriate offices of the Department. Permit 
applications, permits, and well operation data shall not be considered 
confidential. 

4. Proper Operation and Maintenance 

The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all 
systems of treatment and control, and related appurtenances, which are 
installed or used by the permittee to operate the injection wells and 
to· achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper 
operation and maintenance include and are not limited to sound 
engineering principles and practices, effective performance, adequate 
funding, adequate operator staffing and training, adequate laboratory 
and process controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. 
Furthermore, effective performance means and is not limited to no 
contamination of a USDW, no unintended subsurface fluid migration, no 
injection well overflow, no prohibited discharges, no loss or excessive 
sedimentation of the injection well, and no creation of unsafe working 
or public conditions. 
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5. Permit Reapplication 

If the permittee desires to continue an activity regulated by this 
permit after the expiration date of this permit, reapplication shall be 
made on appropriate application forms then in use. This reapplication 
shall be made not later than 180 days before this permit expires in 
order to facilitate processing of the renewal. 

6. Permit Extension 

The Director may grant an administrative extension to this permit to 
authorize the continued operation of the injection wells beyond the 
permit I s expiration date. The administrative extension will at a 
minimum describe the duration of the administrative extension and the 
conditions under which the administrative extension is granted. 

7. Injection Well Abandonment> 

Every injection well that is not performing its intended purpose or is 
determined to be a threat to the groundwater resource shall be 
abandoned when ordered by the Director. 

The permittee who wishes or is ordered to abandon an injection well 
shall submit an application containing the details of the proposed 
abandonment at least 60 days before the anticipated start of 
backfilling work. The Department will review the application and may 
specify that the injection well be backfilled in a manner which would 
not allow the infiltration or movement of fluid into, out of, or 
throughout the well bore. The Department will specify abandonment 
procedures and provide information for the permittee to complete the 
Abandonment of Inj ection Well Summary Report. upon c.ompletion of 
packfilling. Abandonment procedures shall also comply with any other 
applicable regulations including those of the Department of Land and 
Natural Resources. 
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B. 	 GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. 	 Operating Conditions 

(a) 	 No injection well shall be operated, kept, or otherwise utilized 
without an active UIC permit issued by the Depa~tment. 

(b) 	 No person shall construct, operate, maintain, convert, backfill, 
seal, abandon or conduct any other injection activity in a manner 
which allows the movement of fluid containing a contaminant into 
underground sources of drinking water, if the presence of that 
contaminant may cause a violation of any primary drinking water 
rule or may otherwise adversely affect the health of one or more 
persons. 

(c) 	 The injection wells shall be operated in such a manner that they 
do not'violate any of Hawai'i Administrative Rules, Title 11, 
regulating various aspects of water quality and pollution, and 
Chapter 342, HRS. The rules include: 

(1) 	 Chapter 11-20, Potable Water Systems. 
(2 ) 	 Chapter 11-55, Water pollution Control. 
(3) 	 Chapter 11-62, Wastewater Systems. 

(d) 	 If at any time the Department learns that an injection well may 
cause a violation of primary drinking water rules, tpe Director 
shall order the permittee to take such actions as may be 
necessary to prevent the violation, including, where required, 
cessation of operation of the injection well. 

(e) 	 Notwithstanding any other condition of this section, the Director 
will issue an order to immediately cease and desist injection 
upon receipt of factual information that the injectant has caused 
or is likely to cause imminent and substantial danger to the 
health of a person or persons due to contamination of a drinking 
water source. 
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2. Permit Issuance 

A copy of this permit shall be retained by the permittee and shall be 
made 	available for inspection by departmental personnel. 

This 	UIC permit shall not be transferable from the permittee to any 
other 	person. 

This UIC permit shall be subject to revocation, suspension or revision 
by the Director if, after notice and opportunity for a contested 
hearing, it is determined that: 

(a) 	 There is a violation of any term or condition of the UICpermit; 
or 

(b) 	 The UIe permit was obtained by misrepresentation, or failure to 
fully disclose hall relevanb facts; or 

(c) 	 The UIC permit was willfully defaced, altered, forged or 
falsified; or 

(d) 	 There exists a legal, environmental, or public health condition 
that requires ei ther a temporary or permanent reduction or 
elimination of the permitted inject.ion; or 

(e) 	 There is a failure to comply with Chapter 11-23 or any other 
applicable rules or laws.' 

All permit conditions will remain in effect despite the filing of a 
request by the permittee for a permit revocation and reissuance, or 
termination, or a notification of planned changes or anticipated 
noncompliance. 

3. 	 Permit Modification 

Any modification, alteration, or change to this permit shall be made 
only 	 by written supplement or reissuance of the permit by the 
Department. 
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4. New Rules and Regulations 

The occurrence of new rules and regulations affecting underground 
. injection, typically occurring as amendments to existing rules and 
regulations, may require that limitations or conditions within the 
permit be revised accordingly. Revisions to the permit, depending on 
the nature of the revision, may occur as a written supplement or an 
administrative reissuance of the permit, or it may require that the 
permit be reopened; via an application, before reissuance is 
accomplished. 

Existing limitations and conditions within the permit shall not be 
grounds for superseding new rules and regulations that would otherwise 
warrant a revision of the permit. The responsibility f0r. knowing about 
and understanding new, as well as existing, rules and regulations that 
affect the permit is upon the permittee. 

5. Duty to Mitigate 

The permittee shall take all reasonable steps to minimize or correct 
any adverse impact on the environment resulting from noncompliance with 
this permit. 

6. Property Rights 

The issuance of this permit does not convey any property rights in 
either real or personal property, or any exclusive privileges, nor does 
it authorize any injury to private property or any invasion of personal 
rights ,nor any infringement of Federal, State or local laws or 
regulations. 

7. Right of Entry 

Departmental personnel shall have the right to enter premises on which 
any injection' well system is located; to inspect any equipment, 
operation, or sampling of any injection well system; to take effluent 
or injectant samples from any injection Well system; and to have,access 
to and copy any record required to be kept pursuant to this permit. 

8. Need to Halt or Reduce an Activity Not a Defense 

It shall not be a defense for a permittee to claim in an enforcement 
action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the 
permitted activity in order to maintain compliance with the conditions 
of this permit. 
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9. Penalties 

It shall be a violation of Chapter 11-23 for any person, owner or 
operator of an injection well to construct, operate, maintain or 
abandon that injection well unless authorized in writing by the 
Director. It shall also be a violation of Chapter 11-23 for any 
permittee to fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this 
permit including those relating to inspection, monitoring, record 
keeping, and reporting. Compliance with a corrective order shall not 
excuse the basic violation. Any person who violates any provision of 
Chapter 11-23 or the terms and conditions of this permit shall be 
subject to the penalties provided in section 340E-8, HRS or section 
11-23-22, HAR. 

10. Severability 

The conditions of this permit are severable; if any condition of this 
permit or the application of any condition of this permit to any 
circumstance is held invalid, the application of such condition to 
other circumstances and the remainder of this permit shall not be 
affected thereby. 
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A. OTHER CONDITIONS:. 

1. Modifications to Monitoring and Reporting 

This permit herein acknowledges that environmental and facility 
operating conditions affecting the monitoring and reporting conditions 
of this permit could warrant the Department's reevaluation of permit 
conditions in order to address changing concerns and to establish 
relevant analyses. Modifications to the monitoring and reporting 

. conditions, resulting from reevaluations, shall be approved by the 
Director before implementation. 
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TABLE NO~ 2 

TEST PARAMETERS FOR. TYPE I.SAMPLE 

Parameter Regulatory Level (mg!l) EPA Method Sample Type 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODs) 30 405 Composite 
Field pH 150 Grab 
Total Residual Chlorine 0.1 minimum 330 Grab 
Total Suspended Solids 30 160 Composite 
Turbidity 180 Composite 
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TABLE NO. 3 

TEST PARAMETERS FOR TYPE II SAMPLE 

Parameter Action Level EPA Method Sample Type 

Ammonia (as N) 350 Composite 
Dissolved Oxygen 360 Grab 
Fecal Coliform MPN or MF Grab 
Field Temperature 170 Grab 
Nitrate-Nitrite (as N) 353 Composite* 
oil and Grease 413 or 1664 Grab 
Orthophosphate (as p) 365 Composite 
Total Dissolved Solids 160 Composite 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (as N) 351 Composite* 
Total Phosphorous 365 Composite 

* 10 mg/l Total Nitrogen where Total Nitrogen equals Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen plus 
Nitrate-Nitrite Nitrogen. 
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TABLE NO. 4 

TEST PARAMETERS FOR TYPE III SAMPLE ... 

Parameter Regulatory Level (mg/l) Method Sample Type 
As described in 
40 CFR (1998): 

Ignitability Part 261.21 Grab 
Corrosivity Part 261.22 Grab 
Reactivity Part 261. 23 Grab 

Inorganics: Method 1311 (TCLP), Grab 
arsenic 5.0 with appropriate 
barium 100.0 methods of analyses 
cadmium 1.0 contained in SW-846 
chromium 5.0 
lead 5.0 
mercury 0.2 
selenium· 1.0 
silver 5.0 

Organics: 1311 
benzene 0.5 
carbon tetrachloride 0.5 
chlordane 0.03 
chlorobenzene 100.0 
chloroform 6.0 
o-cresol 200.0 
m-cresol 200.0 
p-cresol 200.0 
1,4-dichlorobenzene 7.5 
1,2-dichloroethane 0.5 
1,1-dichloroethylene 0.7 
2,4-dinitrotoluene 0.13 
heptachlor 0.008 
hexachlorobenzene 0.13 
hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.5 
hexachloroethane 3.0 
methyl ethyl ketone 200.0 
nitrobenzene 2.0 
pentachlorophenol 100.0 
pyridine 5.0 
tetrachloroethylene 0.7 
trichloroethylene 0.5 
2,4,S-trichlorophenol 400.0 
2,4,6-trichlorophenol 2.0 
vinyl chloride 0.2 
endrin 0.02 
lindane 0.4 
methoxychlor 10.0 
toxaphene 0.5 

2,4-D 10.0 
2,4,S-TP (silvex) 1.0 
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TABLE NO. 5 

TEST PARAMETERS FOR TYPE IV SAMPLE 

Sample 
Parameter Method Action Level (mg/l) ~ 

volatile Organics 524/624/8240/8260 Grab 
Acetone 
Benzene I 
Bromodichloromethane I 
Bromoform' I 
Bromomethane I 
Carbon Tetrachloride I 
Chlorobenzene I 0.10 (a) 
Chloroethane I 
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1 Dichloroethylene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2--Dichloropropane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene o . 14 (a) 

Methylene chloride 0.0043 (a) 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene o . 145 (a) 

Toluene 2.1 (a) 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 6.0 (a). 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 0.70 (a) 

Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 (a) 

Xylene 10.0 (a) 

(a) Risk-Based Corrective Action 
(b) Oily Wastewater Related 
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UIC INJECTION WELL STATUS REPORT GUIDELINES 

October 1999 

The following guidelines have been established to provide the. consulting 
engineer, geologist, or qualified specialist with information for the preparation 
of an inJection well ~tatus report. The primary purpose of the status report.is 
to provide the owner, the· operator, and the regulatory agency with information 
regarding the performance of ·the injection well and to prevent adverse public 
health ef.fects from an injection well failure. Every injection well of an 
inj~ction well system shall be evaluated. Field inspections and observations for 
the status report shall be performed at least du~ing the last month of a 
designated monitoring period. A typical designated monitoring period is 6 
months. The reporting of data in the status report is preferred using tables and 
graphs. The status report must be signed by the preparer. 

1-. 	 The status report shall state the monitoring period for which the report. 

applies. The monitoring period is designated in the Underground :Injection 

Control (UlC) permit issued to an injection well facility. 

:2. 	 The status report shall· contain an evaluation of the flow versus head 

build-up or injection pressure for every injection wel·l in use. The 

evaluation should also.include, when relevant, correlations using other 

well-performance paraJlleters that would erurance the evaluation of well 

performance. Other well-"perf6rmance parameters include the· aJIlOunt of 

sedimentation in a well, injectant quality, and duration of well use. 

Well-performance trends and projections should be sought. 

3. 	 The status report shall contain the current field-measured well depth of 

each injection well. A table shall be used to compile and compare well 

depth· measurements· of current and previous measurements taken. 

4. 	 The status report shall contain and not be l"imi~ed to a SUltlItlary of 

inje.ction well cleaning events (rehabilitation), a description of the 

cleaning method, and the results of the cleaning effort. 
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LINDA LINGLE t\'" ,\ret: CHIYOME L. FUKINO, M.D. 

GOVERNOR OF HAWAII DIRECTOR OF HEALTH 

zmq JUN ,0 tli'1 7: 57 

May 26, 2004 

Mr. Gilbert S. Coloma-Agaran, Director 
Department of Public Works 
and Environmental Management 
County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawai~i 96793 

ATTENTION: Mr. Scott R. Rollins 

Dear Mr. Coloma-Agaran: 

• 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF YOUR MAY 7, 2004 REQUEST TO': CHANGB THE Date;__ 

SCHEDULING OF TYPES III & IV SAMPLING EVENTS AT 
LAHAINA WWRF 
UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC) 
UIC PERMIT NO. UM-1357 

Enclosed is the revised Monitoring & Reporting Schedule of UIC 
Permit No. UM-1357 which changes the scheduling of the facility's 
Types III and IV wastewater sampling events. Replace the 
original schedule with the revised schedule. The effective date 
of this modification is May 31, 2004. 

If you have any questions on this matter, please 
Norris Uehara of the Safe Drinking W~ter Br~nch 
586-4258 (Honolulu) or call from MaUl the dlrect 
984-2400, ~xt. 64258. 

Sincerely, 

~~~~ 
~~~ 	THOMAS E. ARIZUMI, P.E., CHIEF 

Environmental Management Division 

• NU:nbp 

Enclosure: Revised Monitoring & Reporting Schedule 
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* Submit the original laboratory results and the original chain-of-custodies. When applicable, 
also submit the orior months' unsubmitted results. thus reoresentina a arouo-of-months submittal. 

> u.~1t 
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D. D. D. 0..1;:) «D. D. D. D. 0...1;:)
l1.<Crn I-W >- l1.<Crn «D.>- >- >- wzw ~ ~ wzw I-UJ

MONTH l- I- I- ~<C~ (1)0::: MONTH I- ~<~ (1)0::: 
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05/04 . \ 05/07 \ 

.. 06/0~j"" \ \ \ \ 0610'7: \ ,\ \ \ 
07104 \ \ 07102 \ '.- \ 

08/04 \ 08/07·· \ 

09/04 \ 09/07'" \ 

10/04 \ 10/07 \ 

11/04 \ 11/07 \ 
12/04 \ \ \ 12/07 \ \ \ 
01/05 \ \ 01/08 \ \ 

. 

02/05 - \ 02/08 \ 

03/05 \ 03/08 \ 

04/05 \ 04/08: \ 
"-~.. 

05/05 \ 05/08 \ 

06/05 \ \ \ \ 06/08 \ \ \ \ 

07/05 \ \ 07/08 \ \ 

ORlOfl \ ORIOR \ 

09/05 \ 09/08 \ 

10/05 \ 10/08 \ 
, 

11/05 ; \ 11/08 \ 
12105 \ \ \ 1?IOR \ \ \ 

01/06 \ \ 01/09 \ \ 

02/06 \ 02/09 \ 

03/06 \ 03/09 \ 

04/06 \ 

05/06 \ 
ORIOR \ \ \ \ 

07106 \ \ -

ORIOR \ 

09/06 \ 

10/06 \ 

11/06 \ . 

12/06 \ \ \ 

01/07 \ \ 

02/07 \ 

03107 \ 



ALAN M. ARAKAWA RALPIt NAG.~{NE, L.S., P:E. '...".... 
Mayor Development ServiCes Administration 

31LBERT S. COLOMA-AGARAN TRACY TAKAMINE, P.E. 
Director Wastewater Reclamation Division 

Io1ILTON M. ARAKAWA, A.I.C.P. 
Deputy Director Engineering Division 

COUNTY OF MAUl 
Solid Waste Division 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BRIAN HASHIRO, P.E. . 
Highways Division 

AND ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 

WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAII 96793 

July 16, 2004 

Certified Mail 
7003 2260 0006 9843 7263 
Return Receipt Requested 

Mr. Thomas E. Arizumi, P.E., Chief 
Environmental Management Division 
State Department of Health 
P.O. Box 3378 
Honolulu, HI 96801 

. Attn: Mr. Norris Uehara 

. Dear Mr. Arizumi, 

SUBJECT: 	 LAHAINA UIC PERMIT, UM-1357 
TYPE I-IV TESTING RESULTS 

Enclosed is the subject matter reporting requirements for County ofMaui, Wailuku/Kahului 
Wastewater Reclamation Facility. . 

Laboratory sample dates are 6/08/2004 and 6/09/20043. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Scott Rollins at 270-7417. ~ 

tll?:)']'10-7li Z; 
Sincerely, tU­

~~, 
Gilbert S. Coloma-Agaran 
Director of Public Works & 
Environmental Management 

Enclosure: 

cc: 	 Jerry Morgan 
Lahaina WWRF 

SR:sr(Lahaina UIC Type IIV test) 

Exhibit P-2 



mc ANALYTICAL REPORTING SUMMARY SHEETS 

Facility: Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

VIC Permit No.: UM-1357 

Type of Analysis: VIC Type I & IT 

Sample Date: 6/8/04 - 6/9/04 

parameters Type Result Regulatory Level 

Biochemical Oxygen Demand I 3 mgIL 30 mgIL (composite) 

Field pH I 6.1 S.u. 

Total Residual Chlorine I 0.2 mgIL 0.1 mgIL 

Total Suspended Solids I 3 mgIL 30 mgIL (composite) 

Turbidity I 1.7 NTU 

Ammonia (as N) II 

Dissolved Oxygen II 6.6 mgIL 
.. 

Fecal Colifonn II 110 MPNII OOmL 

Field Temperature II 28.4 0 C 

Kjeldahl Nitrogen II 

Nitrate - Nitrite II 

Oil and Grease II 

Orthophosphate II 

Total Dissolved Solids II 

Total Phosphorus II 



Food Quality Lab 
3375 Koapaka S1. Suite G-314 


Honolulu; Hawaii 96819 

1-808-535-6066 


Fax 1-808-535-6069 


Method Blank Report 

Sample 10: County of Maui 150 Matrix: Liquid 

Preparation Date: 06-09-04 


Reporting 

Parameter Result Limit Method 

Ammonia -NH3-N NO 0.1 mg/L EPA 350.2 


Nitrate-Nitrite-N NO 0.01 mg/L EPA 353.3 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen NO 0.1 mg/L EPA 351.3 
Total Dissolved Solids NO 1.0 mg/L SM20,2540C 
Ortho Phosphate NO 0.1 mg/l EPA 365.2 
Total Phosphorus NO 0.1 mgll EPA 365.2 
Oil and Grease NO 1.0 mg/l EPA 413.2 
Chloride NO 1.0 mg/L SM 20, 4500-CI-C 
Fluoride NO 0.1 mg/L EPA 300 
Total Alkalinity NO 1.0 mg/L EPA 310.1 
Silica NO 1.0 mg/L EPA 370.1 
Sulfate NO 10 mg/L EPA 375.3 

Analysis 
Date 

611412004" 

6/23/2004 
6/1412004 
6/1812004 
6/1012004 
6/1412004 
6/18/2004 
6/16/2004 
6/18/2004 
6/912004 

6/21/2004 
6/1412004 



Food Quality Lab 
3375 Koapaka St. Suite G-314 


Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

1-808-535-6066 


Fax 1-808-535-6069 


Laboratory Control Sarn";<i;i.' 

Sample 10: County of Maui 150i Matri)K liquid,·"; 
Preparation Date: 06-09d)4;:~~ 

Amount 'M~asured . perc.ent,,*~h Rd'porting~""" 

Spiked Amount Units Recovery Limit MethodParameter 
Ammonia -NH3-N 9.36 8.74 mg/L 93% 80-120% EPA 350.2 

N itrate-Nitrite-N 1 0.97 mg/L 97% 80-120% EPA 353.3 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 8 7.64 mg/L 96% 80-120% EPA 351.3 

Total Dissolved Solids 100 95 mg/L 95% 80-120% SM 20, 2540C 

Ortho Phosphate .2 1.95 mg/L 98% 80-120% EPA3f)5.2 

Total Phosphorus 2 1.91 mg/L 96% 80-120% EPA 365.2 

Oil and Grease 20 19.1 mglL 96% 80-120% EPA 413.2 

Chloride 200 190 mg/L 95% 80-120% SM 20, 4500-CI-C 

Fluoride 1 0.93 mg/L- 93% 80-120% EPA 300 

Total Alkalinity , 101i%' 97.~·~" mg~as.Ga1ael"t5i 98~ 804120%-- EP~3tO;1 
10ltl: 10:,. . 104%' 80-120% EPA 370.1 Silica mglL. 
100~;: 92....,. mglt.;;,., 92% 80-120% EPA 375.3 

Analysis 
Date 
6/1412004 
6/2312004 
6/14/2004 
6/18/2004 

,6/10/2004 
6/1412004 ' 
6/1812004 . 
6/1612004 
6/1812004 
6/9/2004 

6/21/2004 
6/1412004 



Food Quality Lab 
3375 Koapaka St. Suite G-314 

Honolulu; Hawaii 96819 
1-808-535~6066 

Fax 1-808-535-6069 

Laboratory Control Sample 

Sample 10: County of Maui 150 Matrix: Liquid 

Preparation Date: 06-09-04 


Percent Reporting 

Parameter Recovery Limit Method 

Ammonia -NH3-N 93% 0.1 mg/L EPA 350.2 


Nitrate-Nitrite-N 97% 0.01 mg/L EPA 353.3 
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 96% 0.1 mg/L EPA 351.3 
Total Dissolved Solids 95% 1.0 mg/L SM20, 2540C 
Ortho Phosphate 98% 0.1 mg/L EPA 365.2 
Total Phosphorus 96% 0.1 mg/L EPA 365.2 
Oil and Grease 96% 1.0 mg/L EPA 413.2 
Chloride 95% 1.0 mg/L SM 20, 4500-CI-C 
Fluoride 93% 0.1 mg/L EPA 300 
Total Alkalinity 98% 1.0 mg/L EPA 310.1 
Silica 104% 1.0 mg/L EPA 370.1 
Sulfate 92% 10 mg/L EPA 375.3 

Analysis 
Date 

6/14/2004 
6/2312004 
6/1412004 
6/1812004 
6/10/2004 
6/1412004 
6/18/2004 
6/16/2004 
6/18/2004 
6/9/2004 
6121/2004 
611412004 



Food Quality Lab 
3375 Koapaka St. Suite G-314­

Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

1-808-535-6066 


Fax 1-808-535-6069 


Client: County of Matli/WastewatelkDiviS1ol1l"" 
480 WelakahaoRbas· 
Kihei, HI 967:53t~; 

Attn: Anita F.ernandez,·; 

Project Name:'UIC Lahaina DATE: June 28, 2004 

Date Received: 06-09-04 
Date Tested: 06-09-04 
Date Completed: 06-23-04 

The fo"owil1g,;pages;p~esenUhe analytical data as received 
directly frompositive::Lab,Service. , 

.nalysis performed by a certified sub-contracted laboratory. 

Approved By: W~O/~ 
Date: 010 - 2.~ -0Y 



f] POSITIVE 
781 East Washington Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90021 

" LAB SERVICE 	 (213) 745-5312 FAX (213) 745-6372 

CERTIFICATE OFANALVSIS 

Food Quality Lab 	 06/18/04 

File# 73580 

3375 Koapaka Street, Suite G314 


Honolulu, HI 96819 


Attn: Tai Khan 

!!f1one~ ,{808) 1339-.9444 F"!x: (8.Q81~~9-9744 


Sample#: 20041535-001 Collector: Client Method: Via: Fed-Ex 


Received: 06/11/2004 'Sampling Date/Time: 06/09/2004 


Type: Water 

I~D.: Lahaina WWRF 

,P.~r~m,~~~r." ...." ....",,, 	 .J~r.~.pIJ,~.~t.M,~.~hQ""" ....J~,~.~""~,,,"' .... ,~niJ;"',, ..PQ.... 
Prep Date: 06/15/2004 Analysis Date: 06/15/2004 

Flash Point ASTM 93 ND TO 212 degrees F 

Prep Date: 06/1112004 Analysis Date: 06/1112004 
pH EPA 150.1 7.3 Units 0.1 

Prep Date: 06111/2004 Analysis Date: 06/11/2004 
SM-4500-CN-I ND mgll 0.2 

Prep Date: 06/11/2004 Analysis Date: 06/1112004 
Reactive' EPA 376.2 ND mgtl 0.04 

Prep Date: 06116/2004 Analysis Date: ,06116/2004 
mgtlPhenols, Total EPA 420.1 ND 0.05 

Prep Date: 06/14/2004 Analysis Date: 0611512004 
Arsenic, TCLP, EPA 1311 EPA 60 JOB ND mgll 0.01 


Barium,TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 6010B ND mgtl 0.01 


Cadmium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 6010B ND mgll 0.01 


Calcium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 60 JOB 30 mgtl I 


Chromium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 60 JOB ND mgtl " 0.01 


Copper,TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 6010B ND mgll 0.01 


Lead, TCLP BPA 1311 EPA 60 JOB 0.0050 mgtl 0.005 


Magnesium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 6010B 27 mgll I 


Potassium, TCLP EPA 131 I EPA 6010B 26 mgtl 1 


Selenium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 6010B ND mgtl 0.0] 

EPA 1311 EPA 6010B 	 ND mgll 0.01 

170 mgll 
Silver, TCLP 
Sodium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA6010B 1 

Vanadium. TCLP EPA I3II EPA6010B ND mgll 0.01 
EPA 1311 EPA 6010B 0.47 mgll 0.05Zinc, TCLP 


Prep Date: 06/1412004 Analysis Date: 06/15/2004 

Mercury,TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 245.l ND mgll 0.001 


Prep Date: 0611412004 Analysis Date: 0611412004 

Benzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugtl 


Bromodichloromethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 1.2 ugtl 


Bromoform, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 1.6 ugll 


BroJrnonnethlane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugtl 


Tetrachloride, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA. 8260B ND ugll 


lorobem:ene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugtJ 

Chloroethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugll 

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugtl 

Chloroform, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugtJ 

Chloromethane,'TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ugll 

"Jnn1l1 r::"lr::_nn, 



~f] POSITIVE 
781 East Washington Blvd., Los Angeles,CA 90021
r LAB SERVICE 	 (213) 745-5312 FAX (213)745-6372 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Food Quality Lab 

File# 73580 

3375 Koapaka ~Saite"i\G-31t"tiif 


Honolulu, HI~' 96819' 


Attn: Tai Khan, 
Pl:1one: (808) 839~~d1:t:4t'~~' 

7 .... , 

Dibromochloromethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 2.2 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B NO 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 131J EPA 8260B ND 

],I-Dichloroethane, TCLP EPA ]311 EPA 8260B ND 

],2-Dibromoethane, TCLP EPA 131J EPA 8260B ND 

],] -I)ichloroethylene, TCLP EPA 1311 "EPA 8260B ND 

trans- ],2-dichloroethene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 

],2-Dichloropropane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 

cis-] ,3-0ichloropropene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 
trans-l,3-0ichloropropene, TChP,;' EPA"'!311 EP~826nB',;; ND 

Ethyl. benzene, TCEP'!" EPg+1811; EP,~~8'~r!,; ND,lii,,' 
Methylene chlorid,e,:rCLP EPA1311 EPN':8260B·;'· Nr>, 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone, TCLP EPA1311 ,EPA,8260B' ' NO 

MTBE, TCLP EPA 1311 EP~.826.oB:ri; ND 

],],2,2-Tetrachloroethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8260B ND 

Tetrachloroethene;. TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260K. ND 

Toluene, TCLP EPA ]311 EPA 8260B NO 
1, ] , I-Trichloroethane; TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane; TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 

Trichloroethene,,:rCLP 

!! 	 '_ "0' 

EP~',8'26(JBX;\ , NO 
Trichlorofluoromethane, TCtR,t EP_2~~..~%,. ND 
Vinyl chloride, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 
Xylene (Total), TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 

Surrogates EPA 1311 EPA 8260B * 
, Dibromofluoromethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 99 

Toluene 0-8, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 107 

4-Bromofluorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 105 


Prep Date: 06/16/2004 Analysis Date: 06/1712004 
o-Cresol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 
m-Cresol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

p-Cresol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

Hexachlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA~2t.Q~*;:;;, ND," 

2,4-0initrotoluene'~' EP~l~a ld.:',c EP_~lr' N~\.i 

Hexachloro-l, 3-butadiene,TCLP EP'J\!I:\1'3l'1 EPa'!!827()~;" ND'. 

Hexachloroethane,··TCLP'" EPAA311 EPAI:82r;O~:::: ND 

Nitrobenzene, TCLP,; EPdt';1314 EP~t;g21D~,~» Nl1~~'" 

Pentachlorophenol;JfCLP';r' EnK*.f3l<l' ER~~~"'~r N~:i 

Pyridine, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C '. ND" 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EP~8270G ND 

" 	 2,4,6~Trichlorophenol, TCLP EPA]311 ND 


Surrogates EPA 131l EPA 8270C * 

2-Fluorophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 26 


Phenol 0-5, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 18 


• 	 EPA 8270C 

2 


06/18/04 


ug/I 1 

ug/l I 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 

ug/l, 1 

ug/I 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

ug/l 

ug/l ] 


ug/l 1 

ug/l 1 

u&l.!t ' 

ug/l 

ug/l 


* 
Percent 
Percent 
Percent 

ug/l 5 

ug/l 5 

ug/l 5 

ugll", 5 

ug/j,lii/i 5 

ug/JJ 5 

ug&!~; 5 


ug/.,tr 5 

u~t'. 5" 

ugll 5 

ug/l 

ug/l 


* 
Percent 
Percent 

20041535-001 




Surrogates 

2,4-D, TCLP 

f] POSITIVE 
781 East Washington Blvd., los Angeles, CA 90021 ~LAB SERVICE 	 (213) 745-5312 FAX (213) 745-6372 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Food Quality Lab 06/18/04 
File# 73580 

.3375 Koapaka Street, Suite G314 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Attn: Tai Khan 

Phone: (808) 839-9444 Fax: (808)839-9744 


Nitrobenzene-D-5, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 57 Percent 

2-Fluorobiphenyl, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 54 Percent 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 68 Percent 

Terphenyl D-14, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 35 Percent 


Prep Date: 0611512004 Analysis Date: 06115/2004· 
Chlordane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A NO ug/l 0.1 
Heptachlor, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A NO ug/l 0.05 
Endrin, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A ND ug/l 0.1 
Lindane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A ND ugIJ 0.05 
Methoxychlor, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A ND ug/l 0.5 
Toxaphene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A ND· ug/l 0.5 

EPA 1311 EPA808lA * 
Tetrachloro-m-Xylene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A 82 Percent 

TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A 36 Percent 
Prep Date: Analysis· Date: 

EPA 1311 EPA 8151 See Attachment 0.2 
2,4,5-TP (Silvex), TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8151 See Attachment 0.075 

Sampfe#: 20041535-002 ColIC!ctor: Method: 

Received: 06/11/2004 Sampling Date/Time: 

Type: Water 


I.D.: Method Blank 

,eilr~mti!.~rlll.. "'f'_.""."••* 	 .,P.r.~pJ,t~~.r,.;,~th~ul.... UIII n~~~~"'~ru n~~.u~,",nit*un uPQ,-, 
Prep Date: 06/11/2004 Analysis Date: 0611112004 

Cyanide, Reactive SM-4500-CN-I ND mgIJ 0.2 
Prep Date: 06111/2004 Analysis Date: 06/11/2004 

Sulfide, Reactive EPA 376.2 NO rng/l 0.04 
Prep Date: 06116/2004 . Analysis Date: 06/1612004 

Phenols, Total EPA 420.1 ND mg/l 0.05 
Prep Date: 06/1412004 Analysis Date: 06/1512004 

Arsenic, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA6010B ND mg/l 0.01 
Barium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA6010B ND mg/l 0.01 
Cadmium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA60lOB ND mg/l 0.01 
Calcium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 60 lOB ND mgIJ 
Chromium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA60 lOB ND mgIJ 0.01 
Copper, TCLP 	 EPA 13Il ·EPA6010B ND mg/l 0.01 
Lead, TCLP 	 EPA 1311 EPA 60 lOB ND mg/l 0.005 

EPA 13Il EPA 6010B ND mg/l 
EPA 1311 EPA 60 lOB ND mgll 
EPA 1311 EPA 60 lOB ND mg/l 0.01 
EPA 1311 EPA60]OB ND mg/l 0.01 

Sodium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 60lOB ND mg/l 1 
Vanadium, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA6010B ND mgfl 0.01 
Zinc, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA60IOB ND mg/l 0.05 

TCLP 

Silver, TCLP 

.,nnd1 <;,<;-OO? 



~f] POSITIVE 
781 East Washington Blvd., Los Angeles,CA 90021 ~ LAB SERVICE (213) 745-5312 FAX (213) 745-6372 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Food Quality Lab 06/18/04 

File# 73580 

3375 Koapakastreetlj~:$dit~'t6Sil4i>' 


Honolulu, HI 96819 

Attn: Tai Khan<\" 

;;e....~h2.~n~FTe;;,:~(~8~0;;81~6;';83~9!!!!~!ii9~4~.~!!!4;:,!l!!i);!.e;=F!!;ax~::!!!{~.!3~.~~8'~·+!;;;3!!!l9~;,.;;g~'}/;~·.4~.;i!~"It~'('L~?!!!!!e!!!!!!!!j!!l!!!!!l!l~i!!!!!!!~!!!!lI!!!!l$!!!!!!!!!!!!~_!!!!lI!!!!!!!!iIii.".....;':, 


Prep Date: 06/14/2004 Analysis Date: 06/15/2004 
Mercury,TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 245.1 ND mg/l 0.001 

Prep Date: '06114/2004 Analysis Date: 06/14/2004 
Benzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l , 1 

Bromodichloromethane, TCLP EPA 1311' EPA 8260B ND ug/l -1 
Bromoform, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 1 
Bromomethane, TCLP EPA 1311 'EPA 8260B ND ugll 1 
Carbon Tetrachloride, TCLP. EPA 1311 'EPA8260B ND ug/I 
Chlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/I 
ChIoro ethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 
2-Chloroethylviny l.ether,TCLR", EPA 1311 EPAz'826QB\i.'.'" ND ug/l 
Chlorofonn;·;rCLP· , ED}\.ig.t3H EPN;8260m;,~;' NIY?; ug/l 
Chloromethane,reLP EPA13 11 EPA 8-260B":r."' ND ug/l 
Dibromochloromethan!kTCLP EPA 1311 EPA.8260B ND ug/l 1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene; TCLP EPA 1311 EPA:'8260B­ NIY ug/l 1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8260B". ND ug/l 1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene,.TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8260B ND ug/l 
I,l-Dichloroethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B· ND ug/l 
1,2-Dibromoethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l , I 
I, I-Dichloroethylene, TCbP EPA 1311 EPA8260S-, ND ug/I 
trans-I.2~dichloroethene;4rCLP EPA:'Bl*3;)~1: ER-i:\\l:8260B;,:' ND ug/1 

1,2-Dichloropropane, TCLP EP~1311 EPA'8260B- . ND ug/l , 

cis- I ,3-Dichloropropene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/I 

trans-I.3-Dichloropropene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND 'ug/1 

Ethyl benzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/1 1 

Methylene chloride, TCLP EPA 1311, EPA 8260B ND ug/l 1 

Methyl Ethyl Ketone, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 1 

MTBE, TCLP EPA 13I1 EPA 8260B ND ug/1 1 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, rCLP EPA 13I1 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 1 

Tetrachloroethene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 1 

Toluene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B ND ug/l 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane,+CLP EPA 1311.. EPA:::8~Q~;j;K" ND ug/h,,,c; , 1 

Trichloroethene; TCLP:,; EP,'t,:'4i3'l}J-oY' EP~i'8~8'j;qi ug/l"", 
Trichlorofluoromethane;:rCLP..~'iI· EPAl31 I EPA826J)~'~J'" NO ug/J. 
Vinyl chloride, TCLF-'" ERA 131L EPN\8@~8z~ ; N~f';;'" uglJj~! 

Xylene (Total), TCLP. EW.A;'\13 U',·. EPA1\l8~.a. Nf)~~J,~ ugl~,,'f;:; 

Surrogates E~~1'3l~;;";'0 ERA1i'i8'l___- * ,> * ,. 
Dibromofluoromethane, rCLP EPA 1311 EPA8260B 99 Percent 

Toluene 0-8, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 104 Percent 
4-Bromofluorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8260B 103 Percent 

Prep Date: 06116/2004 Analysis Date: 06/17/2004 
o-Cresol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C ND ugll 5 
m-Cresol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C ND ug/I 5 

4 20041535-002 



f) POSITIVE 
781 East Washington Blvd., los Angeles, CA 90021 .~ LAB SERVICE (213) 745-5312 FAX (213)745-6372 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Food Quality Lab 06/18/04 

File# 73580 
·3375 Koapaka Street, Suite G314 

Honolulu, HI 96819 

Attn: Tai Khan 

Phone: (808) 839-94~4 Fax:1808) 839-~Z~4 
 -
p-Cresol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

Hexachlorobenzene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

lfexachloro-l,3-butadiene,TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

Hexachloroethane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

NitrobenZene. TCLP . EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

Pentachlorophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

Pyridine. TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol, TCLP .EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C NO 

Surrogates EPA 1311 EPA 8270C '" 
. 2-Fluorophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 24 

EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 18 
. TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 51 

TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 44 

D-5, TCLP 

2,4,6-Tribromophenol, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 45 

. Terphenyl D-14, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8270C 40 

Prep Date: 06/15/2004 Analysis Date: 06/15/2004 
Chlordane, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 808IA ND 

Heptachlor, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 808IA ND 
Endrin, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 808IA ND 

Lindane. TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 808IA NO 

Methoxychlor, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 808IA NO 


Toxaphene. TCLP EPA 1311 EPA8081A ND 

Surrogates EPA 1311 EPA 808IA 
 '" 
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-Xylene, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8081A 68 

Oecachlorobiphenyl, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 808IA 56 

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 
2,4-D, TCLP EPA 1311 EPA 8151 See 

2,4,5-TP (Silvex), TCLP EPA 1311 

ND =Not Detected 
NA = Not Applicable 
PQL =Practical Quantitation Limit 
lnviromnen:tal Laborato!), Accreditation Program Certificate No. 1131, LACSD No. 10}38 

remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed of30 days from receipt date unless notified. 

EPA 8151 

Autbo~e(S) 

ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 5 
ugll 
ugll 

'" 
Percent 

Percent 

Percent 

Percent 

Percent 

Percent 


ugll 0 . .1 
ugll. 0.05 
ugll 0.1 
ugll. 0.05 
ugll 0.5 
ugll 0.5 

Percent 

Percent 


Attachment 0.2 
ttachment 0.075 



Week Laboratories Inc. 
Environmental 

Report Date: Friday, June 18, 2004 
Received Date: Monday, June 14,2004 
Received Time: 3:15 pm 

Turnaround"Time:; 5 days, 

Client: 	 Positive Lab Service<, 

781 EastWastiling1onBlvch·;,"; 

Los Angeles;;;CA·90021t'''; 


Attn: John Schmidt 

Project: 	 20041535 P.O.#: 6302 

Certificate of Analysis 

Work Order No: 4061421·01 Sample ID: 20041535-001 Matrix: TCLP 
Sampled by: Client Sampled: 06/09/04 00:00 Sample Note: 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Qualifier Units Limit Dilution Method Pr~p~r~ _ Analyzed '. Batch 

Soluble 2,4-D on TCLP Extract........ ND ugll­ 2.0 EPA 8151A 06/15104 06117104 hn W406439 

Soluble 2,4,5,:,TP 'On,"fCfil?,,;B*tr:~i<:~',~' ugll~' O.5Q;rt~ EI'A%1j,)-s'I'A'"',,0614!§t04!l!;i!'06I17/04. hn W406439 

Surrogate: 2,4-DCAA 8hS'%'s;: • 60-157 06115104 ' 06117104 hn W406439 

• 

b#: 4061421 	 Page 10f2 

14859 East Clark Avenue, City ofIndustry, California 91745-1396 (626)336-2139 FAX (626) 336-2634 
www.wecklabs.com 
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Week Laboratories Inc. 


Quality Control Report 

Week Laboratories, Ine 


Chlorinated Herbicides by EPA Method 8151A - Quality Control 


Sample QC Spike RPDt.JtBCResult Result Qualifier Units Level Imlts RPD%BEC LimitAnalyte 

. Batch W406439 - EPA 351 PC 

Prepared: 06/15/04 Analyzed: 06117104Blank (W406432-BLKl) 


ND ug/1
Soluble 2,4-D on TCLP Extract ........... 

ND ug/1Soluble 2,4,5-TP on TCLP Extract... ...... 

18.8 .ug/1 20.0 94.0 60-/57~urrogate: 2.4-DCAA 

Prepared: 06115/04 Analyzed: 06117/04LCS (W406439-BSl) 

4.61 ug/1 5.00 .92.2 49-169 .. Soluble 2,4-D on TCLP Extract ....... ; ... 

2.49 ug/1 2.50 99.6 . 37-183 Soluble 2,4,5-TP on TCLP Extract. ........ 


15.5 ug/1 20.0 77.5 60-/57SUT7'Qgate: 2.4-DCAA 

Prepared:06115i04 Analyzed: 06/17/04LCs Dup (W406439-BSDl) 

3.43 QR-02 ug/1 5.00 68.6 49-169 29.4Soluble 2,4-D on TCLP Extract ........... 

2,4,5-TP;on TCLP Extract. ........ 
2.4-DCAA. 

1.93 QR-02 ug/1 2.50 772 37-183 25.3 

14.0 ug/1 20.0 70.0 60-157 

ELAP # 1132 
LACSD # 10143 .Contact Jayna Kostura (Project Manager) 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. 

-totes: 

[be Chain ofCustody document is part of the analytical report. 

Uiy remaining sample(s) for testing will be disposed ofone month from the final report date unless other arrangements are made in advance. 

\11 results are expressed on wet weight basis unless otherwise specified. . 

ID-oNot detected, below the reporting limit. 

lub==Subcontracted analysis, original report enclosed. 

fsample collected by Weck Laboratories, sampled in accordance to SOPMIS002 


llags for Data Qualifiers: 

~R-02 = The RPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch were accepted based on percent 

=coveries and completeness ofQC data. 
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BACKGROUND 


The County ofMaui Wastewater Reclamation Division (County) operates a Class V, Subclass 

AB, injection well system consisting of four injection wells (Wells 1 - 4) at the Lahaina 

Wastewater Reclamation Facility (L WWRF). Operation is in accordance with Underground 

Injection Control (DIC) Permit No. UM-1357, first issued October 2, 1992 and renewed most 

recently on March 29,2000 by the State ofHawaii Department ofHealth (DOH). This VIC status 

report covers the period January, 2003 through July 2004 and summarizes the County ofMaui' s 

July 2004 site investigations and assessment ofwell performance. 

Following is a summary ofLWWRF injection well background information. For a more detailed 

description, please refer to L WWRF UIC Status Report Nos. 1 - 3. 

Plant Location 

Address: 3300 Honoapiilani Hwy., Honokowai, Lahaina, Maui 
Tax Map Key Number: 4-4-02:29 
Geographical Coordinates: Latitude 20 0 56' 55" North; 

Longitude 156 0 41' 25" West 

Hydrologic, Geologic, and Environmental Setting 

Site Elevation: Between 26 and 32 feet mean sea level (msl) 

Geology: [0 to 30 ft below ground surface (bgs)] - Ewa silty clay 
loam 
[30 to 75ft bgs] - limestone 
[> 75ft bgs] - fractured layers of Wailuku lava basalt 

Soil Permeability: Moderate 

Groundwater Recharge: Low due to low rainfall 

Static Water Elevation: Approximately·1 foot msl 

Tidal Effects: Negligible 

Lahaina WWRF - J.D. No. 6-5641.01 
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Climate 

Average Annual Rainfall: Approximately 20 inches 

Temperature Range: 50 - 95 degrees Fahrenheit 

Well Operation and VIC Permit Requirements 

Primary Discharge: Secondarytreated domestic sewage effluent with advanced 

effluent filtration and disinfection to R-l standards 

Max. Ave. Wkly Discharge: 9.0 million gallons per day (mgd) 

Max. Daily Discharge: 19.8 mgd 

Injectate Requirements: Arithmetical Average (BOD/TSS): 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD): < 30 mg/L 
Total suspended solids (TSS): < 30 mg/L 

Residual chlorine: > 0.1 mglL 

Well Construction 
..- .... ... . "..~,- ~,= ,,'''-' ~"-""'w.~'" ~~ .. w~w 

IInjection Well No. 1 2 3 4 
,
iConstruction date 1979 1979 1985 1985 

ITotal depth ofwell (ft) 200 180 225 255 

IBottom ofwell elev.(ft) -168 -150 -200 -229 

IFlow meter McCrometer in-line propeller type 

'SoJidcasing(w/3 ft. stick up) 

'. Length (~2 .... ____._....~•............... _.~ ~.... ~~~~~~ ..... _.~.~_._.._____ ...!~~ .. _._ ... _._!.9..~ ......... 

Diameter (inches) 20 20 20 20 

i--------~----'----.-------r---.-.__I----_f-------

Material steel steel steel steel 

!Perforated casing 
---+---.---------1-.---,-1--------1 

150115-... ~~~.!!) ....-.... -...... 
Diameter (inches) 1414 

,............._........._..-.............__._......................._.......-.......-.... .........-...................., ..._, . 
 ..........-..-...-.-.... 

.Material steelsteel 

IOpenho1e 
" __n ..........." .._"••~~•••••••_" ••"............. ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• •• ••• ••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••• 
 • ••>........ 
 ....---.......-...­

95'; 120.·L~~~(~) .................... ..............__ ...... 
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Well Modifications 

Date of Modification Description 

1994 Wells 1 - 4: Consolidation of effluent 

disposal scheme; incorporation to SCADA 

system; addition of surge air supply piping, 

overflow line, chemical access port, flow 

meter, and valvelflow meter vault 

1999 Weill: Installation of 115 feet ofperforated 

casing in the open bore section of the well 
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LAHAINA WWRF INJECTION WELL SYSTEM STATUS 


July 2004 


In accordance with the October 1999 UIC Injection Well Status Report Guidelines, the County 

ofMaui WRD personnel conducted an onsite inspection and performance assessment ofLWWRF 

Injection Wells 1 through 4 on January 22 and 30,2004. Activities associated with the wells that 

have transpired since the last UIC status report and summaries of the results and 

recommendations from this most recent UIC inspection are bulletized below. The comprehensive 

UIC status report follows this summary section. 

Activities/Actions Since Previous VIC Status Report 

• 	 Monthly well inspections and standard well head maintenance 

• 	 Cleaning of all Wells in July 2004 

• 	 Weekly effluent quality analyses 

• 	 Completed replacement of control valve stem at Well No.2 in January 2004 

• 	 Replaced bolts on flange in meter box for Well No.2 

• 	 Bailed debris from the bottom of Well No.2 

Results and Recommendations for VIC Status Report No. 18 

• 	 Continue current operating and maintenance procedures with an extra emphasis 

on corrosion control 

• 	 Monitor the performance of Wells No.3 and 4 for any significant capacity 

reduction 

• 	 Continue quarterly well cleaning and closely monitor performance 

• 	 Consider Scheduling Well No.3 for air-burst cleaning 

Overall Well Operation 

The current average dry-weather flow to L WWRF is approximately 5.0 million gallons per day 

(mgd). The plant provides secondary treatment using the activated sludge biological process 

without primary sedimentation. Preliminary treatment includes mechanical bar screens and grit 

removal at the headworks. Advanced treatment to the State Department ofHealth R-l effluent 
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quality was achieved in 1995 by the additio.n o.ffiltratio.n, UV disinfectio.n, nutrient remo.val, and 

improved sludge handling capabilities. 

The co.ncentratio.n o.fthe mo.nthly average effluent discharge is typically less than 5 mg!l fo.rbo.th 

bio.chemical o.xygen demand (BOD) and to.tal suspended So.lids (TSS). These co.ncentratio.ns are 

well belo.w the maximum allo.wed in the UIC permit. 

All fo.ur inj ectio.n wells are fed by gravity from the effluent distributio.n structure Io.cated justno.rth 

o.f the effluent filters. Three o.f the eight filter cells are designed to. route filtered effluent (FE) to. 

the UV system fo.r reuse purpo.ses, but can also. be directed to. the effluent distributio.n structure. 

Effluent fro.m the remaining five cells flo.WS directly to. the effluent distributio.n structure. All 

effluent ro.uted to. the wells is chlo.rinated at the effluent distributio.n structure to. meet a 0.1 mg/L 

residual. The effluent distributio.n structure pro.vides hydraulic co.ntro.I o.fthe majo.rity o.fthe flo.W 

to. the injectio.n well system. An adjustable weir gate in this structure rangesfro.m minimum 

elevatio.n 29 feet msl to. a maximum o.f 34.5 feet msl. Do.wnstream o.f the weir, effluent is 

transPo.rted to. all the wells via a 36-inch diameter ductile iro.n FE pipe netwo.rk. Smaller diameter 

. piping which branch fro.m the 36-inch pipe serve the individual wells. 

Alternate ro.utes fo.r FE to. pass to. Wells 1 and 2 include the reclaimed water clearwell, Io.cated 

do.wnstream o.f the UV structure in the reuse system and the 1985 pump statio.n. Altho.ugh these 

disPo.sal metho.ds will rarely be used, they demo.nstrate the flexibility and o.perationallatitude in 

the L WWRF effluent distributio.n system. A schematic o.f the effluent distributio.nnetwo.rk is 

presented in Figure 1. 

Flow and head build-up measurement. FIo.W can be mo.nito.red at each wellhead using the 

McCrometer in-line pro.peller meters. All wells have digital display units. FIo.wrates are 

mo.nito.red and reco.rded by SCADA. Head build-up measurement is currently no.t measured at 

the injectio.n wells. 

Well cleaning and maintenance. Well cleaning pro.cedures are no.w perfo.rmed quarterly, o.r as 

needed. The last well cleanings were perfo.rmed during July 19, 2004. The standarddeaning 

pro.cess invo.lves co.nnecting a 140 psi (po.unds per square inch) co.mpreSso.r to. the air surge line 

in each well. Fo.r each well, the influent line preceding the well is clo.sed and the o.verflo.w line 
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opened to receive the surged water from the well. Cleaning has helped to reduce plugging ofthe 

wells and to maximize the injection capacities of the wells. 

In addition to the standard air surging method, Well No. 's 1 and 2 were cleaned in August 2002 

using an air;;htlFsHechnolegymethoci:,.This metho(;htend,sioclean4heweHs:oetterrthan·the usual 

method, but at a much higher cost. Future consideration should be given to cleaning well 3 via 

this method. Bailing ,of debris from the bottom of Well No~ 2 was completed on June 8, 2004 

thus restoring most of the originaL depth; 

Monthly well inspections are completed by plant staff and include documentation of leaks, 

corrosion, equipment changes or repairs, well level changes, and wellhead maintenance work. 
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Injection Well Test and Data Analysis Methodology 

County ofMaui WRD personnel made a site visit to L WWRF on July 9, 2004 and again on July 

22, 2004. Each wellhead, related appurtenances, and sUrrounding area were visually inspected 

to assess the operational and structural condition of the well system. In addition, current well 

depths were measured and wellhead photographs were taken. 

Access to each well was achieved through the 3-inch diameter chemical feed port in the wellhead 

casing. The bottom lip of the port is a useful datum because it is both the lowest elevation point 

of the well that can be opened to the atmosphere and the point of access used for evaluation of 

the well. Therefore, when extrapolating the test data to estimate maximum well capacity~ the 

elevation of the port at each well was used as the maximum allowable water level that could be 

attained without leakage from the well. Elevations ofthe ports were calculated based on ground 

surface elevations from the DIC permit. An In-Situ Inc. Troll pressure transducer/data logger was 

installed to monitor water levels in each well for the duration of the test. A transducer was set 

in each well to provide direct readings of the head of water above the unit. These head values 

were used to calculate approximate water surface elevations with respect to mean sea level. 

Injection tests were performed at a minimum ofthree different injection rates. Each injection rate 

was achieved by adjusting the butterfly valve at the well being tested and/or closing the butterfly 

valves at the other wells. Each flow rate was maintained for a minimum of 12 minutes to ensure 

thata stable water level was attained. The injection rates were progressively increased with the 

final injection rate corresponding to the maximum well capacity, the total available plant flow or 

that flowrate that could be reliably maintained for the duration of each step. 

The data obtained from the injection tests were analyzed to estimate the injection and well 

capacities of each well. Injection capacity, which is the ratio of injection rate to head build-up, 

isa valuable measure of well performance. A significant decrease in injection capacity may 

suggest clogging ofthe well. Theoretical well capacity, which is the maximum injection rate that 

the well can receive without overflowing, is also a good measure ofwell performance, but is not 

as reliable. Because the theoretical well capacity is based on the amount ofhead available in the 

'well, environmental effects on the static water elevation can cause fluctuation in the calculated 

theoretical well capacity. The injection and theoretical well capacities of each well were 

compared to previous VIC evaluations to identify potential trends in well performance. 
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However, results from two previous evaluations, performed by R. M. Towill and GeoLabs, can 

not be correlated accurately to either Brown and Caldwell results or the County ofMaui' s because 

ofdiffering methodology in data analysis. This is discussed in greater detail in Kihei WWRF VIC 

Status Report No.5. 

Well Depth Measurements 

Sounding of the injection well was performed with a weighted 3/8 inch rope test line marked in 

. one foot increments. The depth ofeach well was measured and compared to the depth specified 

by the VI C pennit. Depth measurements are usefulto identify possible obstructions or excessive 

sediment build-up in the well. Wells 1,3 and 4 showed little change in depth from the initial 

construction measurements. Videotape of the wells in December 2001 showed considerable 

debris in Well No.2. This leads to the belief that the well depth has not changed but merely the 

ability of the weighted rope to pass through to the bottom has been hampered. Table 1 below 

presents the depth measurements of each well in comparison with the depths stated in theUIC 

pennit. 

Table 1. Summary of well depth measurements 

Well UIC Permit Field-measured Field-measured 

No. Depth (ft.) Depth (ft.) 1104 Depth (ft.) 7/04 

1 200 197 209 

2 180 167 173 

3 225 224 226 

4 255 258 258 

LWWRF Weill Performance Evaluation 

Well 1 was closed for approximately 0.5 hours prior to testing on July 9, 2004. At 12:29 PM, 

the static water level was measured by a Solinst depth sounder to be approximately 4.8 feet msl. 

Starting at about 12:32 PM, Well 1 was tested at three different flowrates. These flowrates and 

their corresponding water levels are shown in Table 2. 
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Table 2. Flow rate versus water surface elevation at LWWRF Well 1 

Flow rate Flow rate Water surface 

(gpm) (mgd) elevation (ft msl) 

300' 0.43 6.85 . 

600 0.86 15:67 

900 1.30 25.11 

The peak water elevation of 25.11 feet msl was about 7.2 feet below the elevation ofthe chemical 

injection port. To achieve the flowrate of 900 gpm at Well 1, Well 2 was closed completely 

while Well 3 and 4 were partially open to accept excess flow that could not be accommodated by 

Welll. At 1:20 PM, flow to Well 1 was terminated, and full recovery was achieved within 5 

minutes. In Figure 2, a graphic illustration of the approximate water surface elevation during 

testing and recovery of Well 1 is presented. 

Injection wellhead and ground surface conditions. Well 1is located just east ofthe operations 

building in the north halfofthe plant. The WWRD inspection team saw no indication ofleaking 

from the well or in the flow meter vault. The wellhead and adjacent flow meter vault appeared 

to be well maintained. Minor corrosion ofthe wellhead flanges and associated bolts were evident 

at the time of inspection. The wellhead slab is free of cracks and no intrusive vegetation or 

ponding water was observed. 

Injection capacity. The maximum injectionrate could not be attained during the test due to the 


. instability ofthe plant to supply flow at higher inj ection rates. Using the elevation ofthe inj ection 


port (32.3 ft msl) as the maximum allowable water elevation, a theoretical well capacity was 


developed by extrapolating known data points. This linear extrapolation is presented in Figure 


3. The estimated injection capacity for this test round was calculated to be approximately 39 

. gpmlft (0.06 mgd/ft). This injection capacity is 1 % less than the last evaluation in January 2004. 

Results have been fairly consistent since January 2002. 

The theoretical well capacity was determined to be 1,138 gpm., ThetheoreticabweUcapacity is 

simply an estimate based on the available,head·in the well, .. and doesn@t,accurately reflect 

hydraulic constraints in the flow distribution network. 
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Table 3 below summarizes the injection capacities in previous VIC evaluations for Well 1 

(theoretical well capacities were not calculated prior to the June 1998 VIC evaluation). 

Table 3. Historical injection capacity summary for LWWRF WeIll 

VIC Test Max Flow Rate Estimated Injection Theoretical Well Cap.a 

Report Date Achieved (gpm) Capacity (gpmlft) gpm mgd 

1 July-94 1,000 50 N/A N/A 

2 Jun-95 1,300 65 N/A N/A 

3 Apr-96 900 40 N/A N/A 

4 b Mar-97 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

5 b Sept-97 1,400 70 N/A N/A 

6 Jun-98 2,000 100 2,600 3.7 

7 Dec-98 1,500 75 2,000 2.9 

8 Jun-99 1,600 70 2,100 3.0 

9 Jan-OO 1,300 57 1,637 2.4 

10 Aug-OO 1,100 65 1,892 2.7 

11 Jan-Ol 1,020 47 1,371 2.0 

12 July-01 1,100 55 1,598 2.3 

13 Jan-02 870 37 1,064 1.5 

14 July-02 980 42 1,215 1.7 

15 Jan-03 1,050 52 1,504 2.2 

16 July-03 1,000 51 1,461 2.1 

17 Jan-04 900 40 1,085 1.6 

18 July-04 900 39 1,138 1.6 

• theoretical well capacities were extrapolated using known data point, if available head existed at 
the maximum flow rate achieved during testing. 

b evaluation performed by R. M. TowilVGeoLabs - values shown only for added perspective 

Injection well failures .. There have been no documented failures ofWell 1. Based on the July 

2004 inspection and performance evaluation, well failure is unlikely in the near future. 
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LWWRF Well 2 Performance Evaluation 

Well 2 was closed for approximately 0.5 hours prior to testing on July 22,2004 At 9:00 AM the 

static water level was measured by a Solinst depth sounder to be approximately 3.03 feet msl. 

Starting at about 9:10 AM, Well 2 was tested at three different flowrates. These flowrates and 

their corresponding water levels are shown in Table 4. 

Table 4. Flow rate versus water surface elevation at LWWRF Well 2 

Flow rate 

(gpm) 

Flow rate 

(mgd) 

Water surface 

elevation (ft msl) 

1,000 1.44 9.63 

1,500 2.16 11.97 

2,300 3.31 12.58 

3,400 4.98 11.76 

To achieve the desired flow rates used during the test, Wells 1 and 3 were closed completely. 

During the third step Well 4 was partially closed. At the highest flow rate there was about 19.7 

feet offreeboard in the well. It was observed during the difficult adjustment ofthe injection rate 

to the third step that injection rates approaching 7.0 mgd for short durations oftime did not show 

a great increase in well level. Upon termination of injection at 10:36 AM, the well recovered 

fully in approximately 8 minutes .. In Figure 4, a graphic illustration of the approximate water 

surface elevation during testing and recovery of Well 2 is presented. 

Injection wellhead and ground surface conditions. Well 2 is located just east ofthe operations 

building, about 120 feet south ofWell 1 ... The inspection group saw no indication or evidence of 

leaking from the well or vault. The wellhead and adjacent flow meter vault appeared to be in 

good condition. Minor corrosion ofthe wellhead flanges and associated bolts was evident at the 

time ofinspection. The wellhead slab is free ofcracks. The flow control valve locate at the well 

head was recently replaced due toa broken stem. No intrusive vegetation orpondingwater was 

observed. It was noted that the several bolts on pipe flanges within the meter vault that were 

observed to be experiencing significant corrosion were replaced.. Photos of the weIland vault 

can be found in the appendix. 
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Injection capacity. The maximum injection rate could not be attained during the test because 

oflimitations in available plant flow and the high capacity ofthe well. Using the elevation ofthe 

injection port (32.3 ft msl) as the maximum allowable water elevation, a theoretical well capacity 

was developed by extrapolating the test data. Thislinear extrapolation is presented in Figure 5. 

The estimated injection capacity for this test round was calculated using regression analysis to be 

approximately 1,076 gpmlft (1.55 mgd/ft). The estimated injection capacity represents an 

increase ofapproximately25% over the lastevaluation; The theoretical well capacity was found 

to be about 31,483 gpm (45.3 mgd). The theoretical capacity is simply an estimate derived from 

the available head in the well, and does not accurately reflect hydraulic constraints in the flow 

distribution network. The results are further skewed by the narrow range of testing due to a lack 

ofavailable plant flow (well testing is performed at the minimum injection capacity). The staff 

did note short duration (approx. 1 minute) flows approaching 7,000 gpm with little increase in 

well height over the maximum achieved during testing. We can also note that the theoretical 

capacity ofthe well is very similar to that recorded when the well was originally constructed, and 

is at about six times greater than the daily plant flows. TableS below summarizes the injection 

capacities and theoretical well capacity of Well 2. 
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Table 5. Historical injection and well capacity summary for LWWRF Well 2 

VIC 

Report 

Test 

Date 

Max Flow Rate 

Achieved (gpm) 

Estimated Injection 

Capacity (gpmlft) 

Theoretical Well Cap. a 

gpm mgd 

1 July-94 4,200 700 N/A N/A 

2 Jun-95 4,200 SOO >6,300 >9.0 

3 Apr-96 4,200 510 >6,600 >9.5 

4b Mar-97 3,100 240 3,100 4.4 

Sb Sept-97 6,200 560 >6,300 >9.0 

6 Jun-98 7,000 750 22,400 32.2 

7 Dec-98 4,200 940 22,500 32.4 

8 Jun-99 7,600 1,035 30,800 44.4 

9 Jan-OO 6,000 4,985 146,429 210.9 

10 Aug-OO 4,200 7,044 206,684 297.6 

11 Jan-Ol 5,500 4,741 139,308 200.6 

12 July-Ol 5,700 2,425 70,601 101.7 

13 Jan-02 6,000 1,652 48,219 69.4 

14 July-02 4,000 917 26,985 38.9 

15 Jan-03 5,000 971 28,191 40.6 

16 July-03 3,300 648 18,790 27.1 

17 Jan-04 4,200 858 25,116 36.2 

18 July-04 3,400 1,076 31,483 45.3 

a theoretical well capacities were extrapolated using known data point, if available head existed at the 
maximum flow rate achieved during testing. 

bevaluation performed by R. M. TowilVGeoLabs - values shown only for added perspective 

Injection well failures. There have been no documented failures ofWe112. Based on the July 

2004 inspection and performance evaluation, well failure is unlikely in the near future. 
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LWWRF Well 3 Performance Evaluation 

Well 3 had not received effluent for approximately 45 minutes prior to testing, ensuring a static 

water level had been attained. At I 0:28AM on July 9, 2004, the static water level was measured 

by a Solinst depth sounder to be approximately 3.11 feet msl. Starting at 10:38 AM, Well 3 was 

tested at three different flow rates. These flow rates and their corresponding water levels are 

shown below in Table 6. 

Table 6. Flow rate versus water surface elevation at LWWRF Well 3 

Flow rate 

(gpm) 

Flow rate 

mgd 

Water surface 

elevation (ft msl) 

400 0.58 9.98 

600 0.87 15.98 

950 1.37 25.10 

To achieve the maximum flowrate Well 2 was closed, directing the maj ority ofplan flow to Wells 

3 and 4. The peak water elevation of25.1 0 feet msl was about six inches below the elevation of 

the chemical injection port. Upon termination ofinjection at 10:51 AM, the well recovered fully 

within 5 minutes. In Figure 6, a graphic illustration of the approximate water surface elevation 

during testing and recovery of Well 3 is presented. Note that the meter readings were somewhat 

erratic and a constant flow value was difficult to maintain. The flow rates are best estimates of 

the average ofineter values during the test. Additionally, the well level was at the port level at 

the highest flow rate, indicting this to be the maximum capacity of the well. 

Injection wellhead and ground surface conditions. Well 3 is located in the southern portion 

of LWWRF. County inspection staff saw no indication of malfunction or leaking from the 

wellhead. Minimal corrosion was observed near the chemical injection access port. The wellhead 

and flowmeter vaultappeared to be very well maintained. The wellhead slab is free ofcracks in 

the concrete, and no vegetation or ponding water was observed . 

. Injection capacity. The maximum injection rate was again attained during the test, as indicated 

by the water level being at the port elevation and verified by the data reduction. Using the 

elevation of the injection port (26.6 ft msl) as the maximum allowable water elevation, a 

theoretical well capacity was developed by extrapolating the test data. This linear extrapolation 

is presented in Figure 7. The well capacity was determined to be about 1,000 gpm (1.44 mgd). 
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This well capacity is an estimate based on the available head in the well, and does not accurately 

reflect hydraulic constraints in the flow distribution network. The estimated injection capacity 

for this test roOOd was calculated to be approximately 43 gpmfft (0.06 mgd/ft). This represents 

a increased of 17% from the last evaluation. This value is slightly.beeter than the last test but still 

maintains a below par performance when compared to original capacity·'values" Table 7 

summarizes the injection capacities and overall estimated capacity of Well 3. 

Injection well failures. There have been no documented failures ofWell 3. Based on the July, 

2004 inspection and performance evaluation, well deterioration is apparent and measures such 

as air burst cleaning should be scheduled to check the trend. Although flow capacity remains a 

current issue, it seems to have stabilized and total failure is unlikely in the near future. 
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Table 7. Historical injection capacity summary for LWWRF Well 3 

VIC 

Report 

Test 

Date 

Max Flow Rate 

Achieved (gpm) 

Estimated Injection 

Capacity (gpm/ft) 

Theoretical Well Cap.a 

gpm mgd 

1 July-94 200 50 200 0.3 

2 Jun-95 2,700 150 3,500 5.0 

3 Apr-96 2,400 110 2,400 3.5 

4b Mar-97 N/A 410 2,800 4.0 

5b Sept-97 3,300 420 N/A N/A 

6 Jun-98 3,100 270 6,500 9.4 

7 Dec-98 2,900 185 4,200 6.0 

8 Jun-99 3,000 155 3,700 5.4 

9 Jan-OO 2,500 124 2,900 4.2 

10 Aug-OO 3,100 248 5,887 8.5 

11 Jan-Ol 2,180 129 3,076 4.4 

12 -.. July';'OI 1,725 78 1,831 2.6 

13 Jan-02 1,550 73 1,715 2.5 

14 July-02 1,450 72 1,714 2.5 

15 Jan-03 1,200 57 1,337 1.9 

16 July-03 1,050 46 1,057 1.5 

17 Jan-04 840 36 850 1.2 

18 July-04 950 43 1,000 1.4 

• theoretical well capaCities were extrapolated using known data point, if available head existed at 
the maximum flow rate achieved during testing. 

bevaluation performed by R. M. TowilVGeoLabs - values·shown on!}' for added jJerspective 
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LWWRF Well 4 Performance Evaluation 

Well 4 was closed approximately one halfhour prior to testing on July 22, 2004. At 11 :20 AM, 

the static water level was measured by a Solinst depth sounder to be approximately 3.39 feet msL 

Starting at about 11 :30 AM, Well 4 was tested cat four differentflowrates. These flowrates and 

their corresponding water levels are shown in Table 8. 

Table 8. Flow rate versus water surface elevation at LWWRF Well 4 

. Flow rate 

(gpm) 

Flow rate 

(mgd) 

Water surface 

elevation (ft msl) 

700 1.01 10.79 

1,400 2.02 17.78 

1,900 2.74 22.26 

2,000 2.88 22.90 

To achieve the maximum flow rate, Well 3 was completely closed and well 2 was partially closed, 

directing the plant flow to Well 4. The peak water elevation of22.90 feet msl was about 5.3 feet 

below the elevation of the chemical injection port. Upon termination of injection at 12:30 PM, 

the well recovered completely in approximately five minutes. In Figure 8, a graphic illustration 

of the approximate water surface elevation during testing and recovery of Well 4 is presented. 

Injection wellhead and ground surface conditions. Well 4 is located in the southern portion 

ofLWWRF. The wellhead and flow meter vault appeared to be well maintained, and the County 

personnel saw no indication of leaking from the well. Some minor corrosion was observed on 

the wellhead. The wellhead slab was free of cracks in the concrete and no ponding water was 

observed. 

Injection capacity. The maximum injection rate could not be attained during the test because 

of limitations in total plant flow and the high capacity of the well:/ Using. the elevation of the 

injection port (27.5 ft msl) as the maximum allowable water elevation, a theoretical well capacity 

of2,471 (3.56 mgd) was estimated by extrapolating the test data; Thislinear'cextrapolation is 

presented in Figure 9. The estimated injection capacity for this test round was calculated to be 

approximately 102 gpmlft (0.15 mgd/ft). This injection capacity represents a 6 percent increase 

since the last evaluation. The theoretical well capacity is simply an estimate derived from the 
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available head in the well, and does not accurately reflect hydraulic constraints in the flow 

distribution network. Table 9 below summarizes the injection capacities and overall estimated 

capacity of Well 4. 

Table 9. Historical injection capacity summary for LWWRF Well 4 

VIC 

Report 

. Test 

Date 

Max Flow Rate 

Achieved (gpm) 

Estimated Injection 

Capacity (gpm/ft) 

Theoretical Well Cap.8 

gpm mgd 

1 July-94 200 N/A 200 0.3 

2 Jun-95 3,300 220 4,900 7.0 

3 Apr-96 3,800 250 6,250 9.0 

4b Mar-97 3,000 N/A 5,100 7.3 

5b Sept-97 3,100 280 7,500 10.8 

6 Jun-98 6,700 500 12,400 17.9 

7 Dec-98 2,350 245 5,600 8.0 

8 Jun-99 2,600 160 3,900 5.7 

9 Jan-OO 3,000 217 5,300 7.6 

10 Aug-OO 3,200 259 6,244 .9.0 

11 Jan-Ol 2,750 248 6,131 8.8 

12 July-Ol 2,600 145 3,526 5.1 

13 Jan-02 2,550 131 3,180 4.6 

14 July-02 2,600 148 3,630 5.2 

15 Jan-03 2,600 187 4,550 6.6 

16 July-03 2,300 156 3,800 5.5 

17 Jan-04 2,000 97 2,334 3.4 

18 July-04 2,000 102 2,471 3.56 

-theoretical well capacities were extrapolated using known data point, if available head existed at 
the maximum flow rate achieved during testing. 

bevaluation performed by R. M. TowilllGeoLabs - values shown only for added perspective 
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Injection well failures. There have been no documented failures ofWell 4. Based on the July 

2004 inspection and performance evaluation it appears that there is a slight downward trend in 

the well capacity. Future tests should be closely monitored to verify this trend and recommend 

corrective actions ifnecessary. Based on the most recent tests we would not anticipate that well 

failure is HkelY'inthe 'near' futuI:e;, 
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Figure 8. Water level in LWWRF Well 4 during injection evaluation 

July 2004 
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Except where noted, maintenance ofthe wells has been adequate. Once again the evaluation staff 

recommends the continuation ofthe current maintenance program with an emphasis on corrosion 

control and well cleaning. The wellheads did not exhibit any significant signs of cracks in the 

concrete and were free of debris. Minor corrosion at the flanges, bolts, and chemical injection 

access ports was once again noted and warrants touch-up work. The meter vaults were relatively 

clean and were free of standing water. 

During this evaluation the maximum injection capacity was only reached on Well No.3. 

Consequently, maximum injection capacities were estimated by linearly extrapolating data 

collected during testing for the other three wells. It is recommended that the low capacity in Well 

3 be closely monitored and cleaning with the airbust method be scheduled in the near future. 

Based on the data collected, Well 4 may need a similar cleaning in the foreseeable future. 

A summary of the injection capacities ofeach well is presented in Table 10 below. 

Table 10. Injection capacity test results 

Well Estimated Injection Theoretical Injection 

No. Capacity (gpm/ft.) Capacity (mgd) 

1 39 .. , 1.64 

2 1,076 45.34 . 

3 43 1.44 

4 102 3.56 

TOTAL 1,260 51.98 

It was determined that the theoretical well capacity of the injection well system as a whole was 

estimated atapproximately 52 mgd. This represents an increase in well capacity ofapproximately 

23% over the estimate of the previous tests. Figure 10 shows the historical theoretical well 

system capacity. It is noted that the majority ofthe flow capacity rests with Well No.2. This well 
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has historically demonstrated large fluctuations (due to high capacity and limited testing rates) 

thus skewing the graph. The relatively stable capacities exhibited in Wells 1, 3 and 4 

Lahaina WWRF 
Inje6ti0f11\;WelJttGaplleity~<:mgd);"ltt 

July 2004 
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( .. Well1 al Well2 CJ well3" well4J 

Figure!0: LahainaWWRF Historical Injection Capacity 

demonstrates that current cleaning procedures and water quality are helping to maintain well 

integrity and not degrading capacity potential. It is noted that the overall capacity remains 

considerably higher than the potential flow to the facility (over ten times the daily average flow, 

over five times the plant capacity.) These wells should, however, be observed for anynew 

capacity variations. It must be recognized that the redundancy of the well system greatly 

diminishes the possibility ofa failure of the effluent distribution system. 
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Lahaina WWRF Injection Wells 1-4 
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Appendix 
Injection Well and Wellhead Photographs 
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Lahania WWRE 

Injection WeU~No. 1 

July 2004 




Lahania WWRF 
Injection Well No. 2 
July 2004 

Replaced Bolts in Meter Box 



La.tl<lllnia",jWW'RF~i .. 
Inj$'otio~}W8l1\jlNG),t'::~3 

July 2004 



Lahania WWRF 
Injection Well No.4 
July 2004 
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LAHAINA W ASTEW ATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

NITROGEN TESTING 


REPORTING PERIOD OCTOBER, NOVEMBER, DECEMBER 2003 


1. 	 AN;A;b-YSIS 

B. Standard Methods 4500-Norg Macro-Kjeldahl 

C. Standard Methods 4500-NH3 Titrametric Method 

D. Standard Methods 4500 N03-N02 Automated Cadmium Reduction 

II 	 SAMPLE COLLECTIONS 

A.Influent samples collected atheadworks building. 

B. Effluent samples collected at distribution box. 

c. Each of the influent and effluent are flow proportioned composite samples. 

c' 

Attachment No.1 



LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 


l/ LABORATORY REPORT 
REPORTING PERIOD FOR OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 2003 

SAMPLE DATEffIME NH3-N O-N TKN N03-N02 TN 
mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L 

Influent 10/2-10/3 20.8 11.1 31.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.82 1.82 5.64 7.46 

Influent 10/6-10/7 14.7 10.1 24.8 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.12 1.12 3.93 5.05 

Influent 10/15-10/16 15.0 11.9 26.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.04 1.01 1.05 5.03 6.08 

Influent 10/20-10121 15.8 12.0 27.8 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.28 1.64 1.92 4.43 6.35 

Influent 10/27-10128 16.5 9.3 25.8 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.21 1.40 1.61 4.09 5.70 

Influent 11/2-1113 16.2 10.1 26.3 

C$'~ / 

Final Eff 

Influent 

0830-0730 

1119-11110 

0.43 

17.3 

1.53 

12.4 

1.96 

29.7 

2.13 4.09 

"-'-" .",;-" Final Eff 0830-0730 0.49 1.68 2.17 3.57 5.74 

Influent 11/16-11117 15.3 10.2 25.5 
Final Eff· 0830-0730 0.21 1.96 2.17 3.82 5.99 

Influent 11/23-11124 16.4 11.2 27.6 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.76 1.76 3.50 5.26 

Influent 12/2-12/3 15.4 12.7 28.1 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.28 1.75 2.03 4.82 6.85 

Influent 12/7-12/8 13.8 15.0 28.8 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.61 1.61 3.89 5.50 

Influent 12/14-12115 15.4 7.7 23.1 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.75 1.75 4.74 6.49 

Influent 12/25-12/26 17.2 12.5 29.7 
Final Eff 0830-0730 2.49 1.64 4.13 3.67 7.80 

Influent 12/28-12/29 18.5 11.0 29.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 2.24 1.58 3.82 3.99 7.81 
Abbreviations: NH3-N (Ammonia-Nitrogen), O-N (Organic Nitrogen), TKN (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen), 

N03-N02 (Nitrate-Nitrite), TN (Total Nitrogen), ND (None Detected), "-'.-.­

Attachment No.1 
Exhibit P~4 
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LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

NITROGEN TESTING 


REPORTING PERIOD JANUARY, FEBRUARY, MARCH 2004 


1. 

.. A. 'i4;:}:le1fortnedby~R0bert.R,yGhlinski,Sanitary Chemist 

B. Standard Methods 4500-Norg Macro-Kjeldahl 

C. Standard Methods 4500-NH3 Titrametric Method 
\ 

D. Standard Methods 4500 N03-N02 Automated Cadmium Reduction 

II SAMPLE COLLECTIONS 

A. Influent samples collected atheadworks build.1.ng. 

B. Effluent samples collected at distribution box. 

• 
 C . Each ofthe influent and effluent are flow proportioned composite samples. 


Attachment No.1 
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LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION F ACILI1Y 
• LABORATORY REPORT 

REPORTING PERIOD FOR JANUARY, FEBRUARY, MARCH 2004 


SAMPLE DATEffIME NH3-N O-N TKN N03-N02 TN 
mgIL mgIL mgIL mgIL mgIL 

Influent 115-1/6 13.4 Ii.5 24.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.47 1.75 3.22 3.02 6.24 

Influent 1I11-lIlT 17.1 9.9 27 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND ·1.58 1.58 3.19 4.77 

Influent 1/18-1119 17.5 11.0 28.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.28 1.48 1.76 3.27 5.03 

Influent 1125-1126 16 12.3 28.3 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.05 1.52 2.57 LA 

Influent 2/1-212 17.4 11.3 28.7 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.98 1.98 6.00 7.98 

• 
Influent 2/8-2/9 16.7 10.4 27.1 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.22 1.22 6.63 7.85 

Influent 2/16-2/17 18.1 11.4 29.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.84 1.64 2.48 4.33 6.81 

Influent 2/22-2/23 17.8 13.9 31.7 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.28 1.33 2.61 3.72 6.33 

Influent 2/29-3/1 28.8 12.6 41.4 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 2.03 2.03 4.22 6.25 

Influent 3/7-3/8 36.8 13.5 50.3 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.28 1.77 3.05 4.27 7.32 

Influent 3/14-3/15 18.8 13.0 31.8 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 2.45 2.45 6.10 8.55 

Influent 3121-3/22 16.5 17.4 33.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.4 1.96 3.36 4.32 7.68 

Influent 3/28-3/29 15.8 13.9 29.7 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.56 1.74 2.30 5.68 7.98 

• 
Abbreviations: NH3-N (Ammonia-Nitrogen), O-N (Organic Nitrogen), TKN (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen), 

N03-N02 (Nitrate-Nitrite), TN (Total Nitrogen), ND (None Detected), 

. ', (' ~ 
LA - Lab Accident (Value may not be reliable.) 

Attachment No. 1 

Exhibit P-4 
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LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

NITROGEN TESTING 


REPORTING PERIOD APRIL, MAY, JUNE 2004 


1. ~.ANALYSIS 

B. Standard Methods 4500-Norg Macro-Kjeldahl 

C. Standard Methods 4500-NH3 Titrametric Method 

D. Standard Methods 4500 N03-N02 Automated Cadmium Reduction 

II SAMPLE COLLECTIONS 

A. liifluent samples collected at headworks building. 

B. Effluent samples collected at distribution box. 

C. Each of the influent and effluent are flow proportioned composite samples. 



i 

, . 


LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 
LABORATORY REPORT 

\. 
REPORTING PERIOD FOR APRIL, MAY, JUNE 2004 

SAMPLE DATEffIME NH3-N O-N TKN N03-N02 TN 
mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L 

Influent 4/4-4/5 17.4 15.3 32.7 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.28 2.30 3.58 4.12 7.7 

Influent 4/11-4112 17.9 11.1 29 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.12 1.75 2.87 5.28 8.15 

Influent 4118-4/19 18.6 10.9 29.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.47 2.10 3.57 3.27 6.84 

Influent 4/25-4126 18.5 8.6 27.1 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.32 1.92 2.24 4.84 7.08 

Influent 5/2-5/3 15.5 11.4 26.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.35 1.51 1.86 2.81 4.67 

Influent 5/10-5/11 14.6 12.7 27.3 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.56 1.82 2.38 1.81 4.19 

Influent 5/16-5/17 13.7 14.8 28.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 0.35 0.35 2.85 3.20 

Influent 5/23-5/24 13.8 11.9 25.7 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 0.42 0.42 3.93 4.34 

Influent 5/31-6/1 16.0 9.5 25.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.19 1.19 4.69 5.88 

Influent 6/6-6/7 14.6 13.6 28.2 
Final Eff 0830-0730 ND 1.47 1.47 4.06 5.53 

Influent 6/13-6/14 17.2 12.2 29.4 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.84 1.13 1.97 3.02 4.99 

Influent 6/20-6/21 16.5 13.6 30.1 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.28 1.26 2.54 3.87 6.41 

Influent 6127-6128 13.7 14.5 28.2 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.36 1.06 2.42 3.79 6.21 

. ( Abbreviations: NH3-N (Ammonia-Nitrogen), O-N (Organic Nitrogen), TKN (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen), 
f \ N03-N02 (Nitrate-Nitrite), TN (Total Nitrogen), ND (None Detected), 

Exhibit P-4 



LAHAINA WASTEW ATER RECLAMATION FACILITY 

NITROGEN TESTING 


REPORTING PERIOD JULY, AUGUST, SEPTEMBER 2004 


I. 	 ANAL¥8'IS 

A. ,,;ipet'fonnedb)&Robert&ychlinski, .Sanitary Chemist 

B. Standard Methods 4500-Norg Macro-Kjeldahl 

C. Standard Methods 4500-NH3 TitrametricMethod 

D. Standard Methods 4500 N03-N02 Automated Cadmium Reduction 

n 	 .SAMPLE COLLECTIONS 

A." Influent samplescollected'at headworks building. 

B. Effluent samples collected at distribution box. 

C. Each of the influent and effluent are flow proportioned composite samples. 

Attachment No. 1 



LAHAINA WASTEWATER RECLAMA nON FACILITY 

LABORATORY REPORT 


REPORTING PERIOD FOR JULY, AUGUST, SEPTEMBER 2004 


SAMPLE DATEfTIME 	 NH3-N O-N TKN N03-N02 TN 
mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mgIL 

Influent 7/5-7/6 	 15.7 14.5 30.2 
Final Eff 0830-0730 	 1.33 1.18 2.51 NA 

Influent 7/12-7/13 	 17.0 14.5 31.5 
Final Eff 0830-0730 	 1.82 0.26 2.08 NA 

Influent 7/18-7/19 18.1 13.2 31.3 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.05 1.40 2.45 3.44 5.89 

Influent 7/25-7/26 16.4 14.6 31 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.88 1.40 2.28 4.20 6.48 

Influent 8/1-8/2 15.8 14.3 30.1 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.98 1.08 2.06 4.84 6.90 

Influent 8/8-8/9 15.5 15.4 30.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.61 1.28 2.89 4.04 6.93 

~ 
Influent 8/15-8/16 15.6 14.2 29.8 
Final Eff 0830-0730 1.41 1.18 2.59 3.26 5.85 

Influent 8/23-8/24 14.4 11.9 26.3 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.28 1.26 1.54 5.87 7.41 

Influent 8/29-8/30 13.0 12 25 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.14 0.91 1.05 5.09 6.14 

Influent 9/5-9/6 ll.8 11.4 23.2 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.23 1.17 1.40 5.39 6.79 

Influent 9/12-9/13 11.1 13.8 24.9 
Final Eff 0830-0730 NO 0.84 0.84 5.61 6.45 

Influent 9/19-9/20 13.6 10.0 23.6 
Final Eff 0830-0730 NO 1.26 1.26 6.46 7.72 

Influent 9/26-9/27 12.1 14.1 26.2 
Final Eff 0830-0730 0.07 1.52 1.59 4.70 . 6.29 

Abbreviations: NH3-N (Ammonia-Nitrogen), O-N (Organic Nitrogen), TKN (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen), 
N03-N02 (Nitrate-Nitrite), TN (Total Nitrogen), ND (None Detected), 
NA (Not Available) Auto analyzer was not working properly to perfonn analyses. 

Attachment No. 1 	 Exhibit P-4 
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ATTACHMENT Q 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal- Permit No. HI596001 


Plugging and Abandonment Plan 

In the event that a well is not required for future use we have prepared preliminary Plugging and 
Abandonment Plans. These plans involve filling the open hole and/or perforated pipe with gravel, 
placing a cement grout at the transition between open hole and solid casing (or perforated casing 
and the solid casing), filling the solid casing with sand to about a 16' depth then completing the fill 
with a concrete plug. The casings will be left in place and will be cut off approximately four feet 
below natural ground surface elevation. Note that as requested in the previous permit application, 
recent bond ratings for Maui County are also included as Exhibits: 

Exhibit Q-1: Plugging and Abandonment Plan Well #1 

Exhibit 0-2: Plugging and Abandonment Plan Well #2 

Exhibit Q-3: Plugging and Abandonment Plan Well #3 

Exhibit Q-4: Plugging and Abandonment Plan Well #4 

Exhibit 0-5: Plugging and Abandonment Plan Method / Diagrams 

Exhibit Q-6 Standard & Poor's Bond Rating for Maui County 

Exhibit Q-7: Moody's Bond Ratings for Maui County 



OMB No. 2040-0042 Approval Expires 1/31105 

United States Environmental Protection Agency 


AEOA Washington, DC 20460 

~;t,;iFI"l\. 

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN 

Surface Location Description

N 


I 11/4 of01/4 of0 1/4 of0 1/4 of Section! ITownshlpDRangeinia I 

CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT OF CEMENT PLUGS 

aina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 
00 Honoapiilani Hwy., Lahaina, HI 96791 

Locate Well and Outline Unit on 
Section Plat - 640 Acres 

~ Pe' 

~==~.___J 

S 

Locate well in two directions from nearest lines of quarter section and drilling unit 

Surface 

Location 0 ft. frm (N/S) Line of quarter section 

and 0 ft. from (EIW) Line of quarter section. 
TYPE OF AUTHORIZA-T=IO-N----.-------W-E-L-L-A-C-T-M-TY-------I 

o Individual Permit o CLASS I 

o Area Permit o CLASS II 

o Rule o Brine Disposal 

o Enhanced Recovery iJ::JNumber of Wells! ............ 
 [J Hydrocarbon Storage 

[J CLASS III 
r-.----------------~ 

Lease NameL 

SIZE WT (LB/FT) 

~~ 
UA _J [83 j 

Size of Hole or Pipe In which Plug Will Be Placed (inche 

Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft 

Sacks of Cement To Be Used (each plug) 

Slurry Volume To Be Pumped (cu. ft.: 

Calculated Top of Plug (ft.) 

Measured Top of Plug (if tagged ft.: 
Slurry Wt. (LbJGal.) 

Type Cement or Other Material (Class III) 

o The Balance Method 

o The Dump Bailer Method 

[Z] The Two·Plug Method 

o Other 

LIST ALL OPEN HOLE ANDIOR PERFORATED INTERVALS AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WILL BE VARIED (if any) 

From 

$7,500 

Certification 

I certify under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the Information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the 
information Is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, Including the 
possibility of fine and imprisonment. (Ref. 40 CFR 144.32) 

Signature 

EPA Form 7520-14 (Rev.8-01) 

.Exhibit Q-1 



United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, DC 20460 

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN 
• ?"''''''''...,.,'''-<.=d'''rns of Fapility 

Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 
3300 Honoapiilani Hwy., Lahaina, HI 96791 

o CLASS III 

SIZE WT (LB/FT) TO BE PUT IN WELL (FT) 

!.2n::J [ill--:::Ha1l-­ ___=::::J L8J : 

CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA: 

Size of Hole or Pipe In which Plug Will Be Placed (inche 

Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft 

Sacks of Cement To Be Used (each plug) 

Slurry Volume To Be Pumped (cu. ft.; 
Calculated Top of Plug (ft.) 

Measured, Top of Plug (if tagged ft.; 

Slurry Wt. (Lb./Gal.) 

Type Cement or Other Material (Class III) 

LIST ALL OPEN HOLE ANDIOR PERFORATED INTERVALS AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WILL BE VARIED (If any) 

From 

OMB No. 2040-0042 Approval Expires 1/31/05 

CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT OF CEMENT PLUGS 

TO BE LEFT IN WELL (FT) HOLE SIZE 

! 24 
D The Balance Method 

D The Dump Bailer Method 

IZJ The TWO-Plug Method 

D Other 

Certification 

I certify under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 'information, I believe that the 
information Is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, Including the 
possibility of fine and imprisonment. (Ref. 40 CFR 144.32) 

Locate Well and Outline Unit on 

Section Plat - 640 Acres 


N 

.l_L.l_ .l_L.l_ 
I I I I I I 

-t-I--t­ -t-I--t­
.l_L.l_ .l~L.l_ 
I I I I I I 

W 

.l_L.l_ .l_L.l_ 
I I I I I I 

-t-I--t­ -t-I--t­
.l_L.l_ .l_L.l_ 
I I I I I I 

S 

'. 
t ofPublic Works and Envir. Mgmt 

, HI 96793 

Permit Number c:== 
Surface Location Description 

O D D '----''''''''' Ci:!
1/4 of' 1/4 of 1/4 ofU1/4 of Section LJTownship L.] Range!!!£!J 

Locate well in two directions from nearest lines of quarter section and drilling unit 

Surface 


Location 0 ft. frm (N/S) Line of quarter section 


and Cl ft. from (EIW) _" Line of quarter section. 


TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION WELL ACTMTY 
E III Individual Permit o CLASS I 

o Area Permit o CLASS II 

o Brine Disposalo Rule 

o Enhanced Recovery 
Number of Wells rr:::." ] o Hydrocarbon Storage 

r------------------~ 

Lease Name 

Date Signed ~~!!I!._~~E_2!!!c:!!!.!i!!!_.J~ea!!.!rE!~~~tL,_.,~__ ""_,",_ .•. ,... , Signature f"""'""'-'--..-'.....-"~~.~~.~~"...~"~.,; 

t_..w.'''.,_'w____~_JL~_'._,__w'______"W_MM'_W"_'____'"''''_''' 

EPA Form 7520-14 (Rev. 8-(1) 

Exhibit Q-2 
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OMB No. 2040-0042 Approval Expires 1/31/05 

e,EPA 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Washington, DC 20460 

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN 
of Facllitv Name and Address of OWner/O.e!!..,rator 

....ahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility I County ofMaui - Department ofPublic Works and Envir. Mgmt 
:1300 Honoapiilani Hwy., Lahaina, HI 96791 200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 

~ ICoun!y I Permit Number 
Locate Well and Outline Unit on i IMaui : II ! ISection Plat - 640 Acres 

N 
Surface Location Descriptio~ 

I I I I I I 01/4 ofI] 1/4 of0 1/4 of01/4 of Section o Township0 Rangel nla I 
f--.l_L.l_ 

I I I 
f-.l_LJ._ 

I I I 
Locate well In two directions from nearest lines of quarter section and drilling unit 

~~-I-~- >-~-I--t-
Surface 

Location i Ift. frm (N/S)f--.l_L.l _ _.l_LJ._ Line of quarter section 

and 0 ft. from (EIW) Line of quarter section.I I I I I I 
TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION WELL ACTMTY 

W E 
[{] Individual Permit o CLASS I _.l_L.l _ _.l_LJ._ o Area Permit o CLASS III I I I I I o Rule o Brine Disposal--t-I--t- f-~-I--t-

_.l_L.l_ t-.l_L.l- ~ D Enhanced Recovery
Number of Wells i.L....-l o Hydrocarbon StorageI I I I I I o CLASS III 

Lease Namel 
S 

! Well Number 13 

CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT OF CEMENT PLUGS 

SIZE WT (LB/FT) I TO BE PUT IN WELL (FT) TO BE LEFT IN WELL (FT) HOLE SIZE D The Balance Method 
[2L.:J [[l3 ~[uH IIfZ4 D The Dump Bailer Method 

I! iZI The Two-Plug Method 

lEI II 11 [I o Other 

HI. II i! 
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA: PLUG #1 PLUG #2 PLUG #3 PLUG #4 PLUG #5 PLUG #6 PLUG #7 

Size of Hole or Pipe In which Plug Will Be Placed (Inche f.f8 /20 ] 120 I ! 11 
Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft ~ITQ5-=:J C '] 11 I 
Sacks of Cement To Be Used (each plug) C Ic: i 
Slurry Volume To Be Pumped (cu. ft.: 154 I 127 I 
Calculated Top of Plug (ft.) Il93 14 i 
Measured Top of Plug (if tagged ft.: ! I r 1 
Slurry wt. (Lb.lGal.) II§:: , t 11§ I At I! 
Type Cement or Other Material (Class III) !4QQQp;;iI 4000 psi 1 r ! 

LIST ALL OPEN HOLE ANDIOR PERFORATED INTERVALS AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WILL BE VARIED (If any) 

From I To From To 

E limO' will ~illOd with 3/4" giavo'l t 
! 

!I! I! ! 
Wells 

,850 

- '-'-'--'"'""" -,--- ­ - ~.~~'~~~ ,­ -­
Certification 

I certify under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the Information submitted In this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals Immediately responsible for obtaining the Information, I believe that the 
information is true, accurate, and complete. 'I am aware that there are Significant penalties for submitting false information, Including the 
possibility of fine and imprisonment. (Ref. 40 CFR 144.32) 

:[~nd O_~~~~~lt:~!!~~-~P~__~~P~E!L'"_~~~_--'~~=J Signature Date Signed 

I 
EPA Form 7520-14 (Rev. 8-01) 
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OMB No. 2040-0042 Approval Expires 1/31/05 

CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING 	 METHOD OF EMPLACEMENT OF CEMENT PLUGS 

""-'....... -""'d _ ~ame 

200 S. High Street, Wailuku, HI 96793 

SIZE WT (LB/FT) 

CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA: 

Size of Hole or Pipe In which Plug Will Be Placed (lnche 

Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft 

Sacks of Cement To Be Used (each plug) 

Slurry Volume To Be Pumped (cu. ft.: 

Calculated Top of Plug (ft.) 

Measured Top of Plug (if tagged ft.: 

Slurry Wt. (LbJGal.) 

Type Cement or Other Material (Class III) 

o The Balance Method 

o The Dump Bailer Method 

121 The TWO-Plug Method 

o Other 

LIST ALL OPEN HOLE ANDIOR PERFORATED INTERVALS AND INTERVALS WHERE CASING WILL BE VARIED (if any) 

United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, DC 20460 

PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT PLAN 
...d..r"""'-'~__~____,____ 	 and Address of Own~____~'__' 

aina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 'County ofMaui - Department ofPublic Works and Envir. Mgmt 
3300 Honoapiilani Hwy., Lahaina, HI 96791 

Coun!Y'L____ Permit Number 

~: ~ 
Surface Location Description 

[11/40f01/40fl J1/4 ofC11/4 of SectionrlTownshiPD Rangelnlal 

Locate well in two directions from nearest lines of quarter, section and drilling unit 

Surface 

Location r 1ft. frm (N/S , Line of quarter section 

__~__'-' 

Locate Well and Outline Unit on 

Section Plat - 640 Acres 


N 

J._LJ._J._LJ._ 
I I 	 II I 	 I 

-t-I--t-: -t-I--t­
.l_LJ._J._LJ._ 
I I 	 II I 	 I 

W 

J._LJ._J._LJ._ 
I I 	 II I 	 I 

-t-I--t­ -t-I--t­
.l_L.l_.l_L.l_ 
I I 	 II I 	 I 

S 

and 0 	ft. from (EIW) 

TYPE OF AUTHORIZATION 
E III Individual Permit 

o Area Permit 

o Rule 

~lNumber of Wells;...........~ 


Lease Name 

WELL ACTMTY 

D CLASS I 

o CLASS II 

o Brine Disposal 

o Enhanced Recovery 


[] Hydrocarbon Storage 


[] CLASS IIIr---------------­

From To 

Certification 

I certify under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 'information, I believe that the 
Information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false Information, including the 
possibility of fine and imprisonment. (Ref. 40 CFR 144.32) 

Signature 

EPA Form 7520-14 (Rev. 8-01) 
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Preliminary 
Lahaina Injection Well Abandonment Plan 

Method of Abondoning Well 


1 Measure Depth of Well 
2 All casing shall remain with the exception of the stick up and to a depth of 4 feet below finish ground level. 
3 Remove air surge line 
4 Inflow pipe shall be exposed, cut and plugged 
5 Fill all open hole with 3!4"gravel 

Place two cubic yards of concrete at transition from open hole to solid casing 
or 


Fill preforated casing with 3!4"gravel 

Place two cubic yards of concrete at transition from perforated casing to solid, casing. 


6 Fill soid casing with sand to a point about 16 feet below finish ground (approximately 4 feet below inflow pipe) 

7 Remove Casing stickup and additional 4 feet below ground surface 

8 Seal remaining casing with concrete (Approximately 1 C.Y.) 


Note: 

Monitor and record depth and volume of material placement 

Verify that no sluffing of material occurs (48 hours) before placing one layer of material over another. 

File required reports with EPA, State DOH and DNLR 


Cost Estimate 

Item Unit Cost Well 1 Well 2 Well 3 Well 4 
Mobilization $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 
3!4" gravel (C.Y.) $75 $266 $391 $514 $370 
Concrete (C.Y.) $150 $450 . $450 $450 $450 
Sand (C.Y.) $60 $268 $273 ~$370 $370 
Monitoring etc. $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 
Well Head Removal etc. $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 
Backfill! radin $500 $500 $500 $500 $500 

Total $7,484 .$7,614 $7,834 $7,690 
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Lahaina Injection Well Abandonment Plan 

Well Characteristics 

Casing Stickup (ft.) 

Open Hole diameter (in.) 

Open Hole height (ft.) 

Perforated Casing diameter (in.) 

Perforated Casing height (ft.) 

Solid Casing diameter (in.) 

Solid Casing height (ft.) 

Well Depth 


Plug Locations 

Depth to top of Plug 2 

Depth to inflow pipe 

Depth to bottom of plug 2 

Depth to top of Plug 1 

Depth to bottom of solid casing 

Depth to bottom of Plug 1 

Bottom depth 


Fill Volume for one lineal foot 

Volume of Solid Casing (ft'\3) 

Volume of Perforated Casing (ft'\3) 

Volume of Open Hole (ft"3) 


CEMENT PLUGS 

Solid Casing Plug length (2 C.Y.) 

Perforated Casing Plug length (1 C.Y.) 

Open Hole Plug Length (1 C.Y.) 


OTHER MATERIALS 

Solid Casing Sand Length (ft.) 

Perforated Casing Gravel length (ft.) 

Open Hole Gravel Length (ft.) 


Total Length Filled 

Stick up and casing removal 

Total Well Depth 


1 C.Y. of material will fill: 

Solid Casing length (ft.) 

Perforated Casing length (ft.) 

Open Hole length (ft.) 


Fill Material Required 

Volume of Concrete Required (C.Y.) 


Volume of Sand Required (C.Y.) 

Volume of Gravel Required (C.Y.) 


Well 1 
4 
0 
0 

14 
115 
20 
88 

200 

4 
11 
16 
73 
85 

110 
200 

2.18 
1.07 
0.00 

24.75 
25.26 

0.00 

55.25 
89.74 

0.00 

195.00 
8.00 

Well 2 
3 

18 
95 
0 
0 

20 
88 

180 

4 
11.5 

16 
73 
85 

100 
180 

2.18 
0.00 
1.77 

24.75 
0.00 

15.28 

56.25 
0.00 

79.72 

176.00 
7.00 

Well 3 Well 4 
3 3 

18 0 
120 0 

0 14 
0 150 

20 20 
108 108 
225 255 

4 4 
12 12 
16 16 
93 93 

105 105 
120 130 
225 255 

2.18 2.18 
0.00 1.07 
1.77 0.00 

24.75 24.75 
0.00 25.26 

15.28 0.00 

76.25 76.25 
0.00 124.74 

104.72 0.00 

221.00 251.00 
7.00 7.00 

203.00 183.00 228.00 258.00 

12.38 12.38 12.38 12.38 
25.26 0.00 0.00 25.26 

0.00 15.28 15.28 0.00 

3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

4.46 4.54 6.16 6.16 
3.55 5.22 6.85 4.94 
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Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

Well Abandonment Plan 


Injection Well No.'s 1 and 4 


Well Well Solid Casing stick up
No.1 No.4 and 4' below finish 

Depths surface removedDepths 

b 
I.{) 

Perforated Casing Remaining 
Fill: 3/4" Gravel 
Length: Well 1 - 115 L.F. 

Well 4 - 1 50 L. F. 

Diameter: 1 4" 1.0. 

Wall Thickness: 1/4" 

Material: Copper Bearing 


Fluflo Louver 
Openings: 1/4" Slot 

1 20 openingS/foot 
79 in2 open/root 

Exhibit 0-5 



Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

Well Abandonment Plan 


Injection Well No.'s 2 and 3 


Well Well 
No.2 NO.3 

Depths l Depths 

4 4 

Inflow Pipe cut 

and plugged 


La16 016La 
<0 

9373 
Lab 
L{)<0 
N 

100 120 

bLa 
No 

Solid Casing stick up 
and 4' below finish 

I surface removed 

Concrete Plug 
(1 C.Y.) 

Solid Casing Remaining 
Fill: Sand 

Length: Well 2 - 81 L.F. 


Well 3 - 101 L. F. 
Diameter: 20" I. D. 
Material: Steel 

Concrete Plug 

(2 c.Y.) 


Open Hole 
Fill: 3/4" Gravel 
Length: Well 2 - 95 L.F. 

Well 3 - 120 L.F. 
Diameter: 18" 1.0. 
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ATTACHMENT R 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal- Permit No. HI596001 


Necessary Resources 

As requested in the previous permit application, recent bond ratings for. Maui County are also 
included as Exhibits: 

The following exhibits are attached for your review: 

Exhibit R-1 Standard & Poor's Bond Rating for Maui County 

Exhibit R-2: Moody's Bond Ratings for Maui County 



S&P Credit Ratings Page 1 of2 

Credit Ratings 
Find a Rating 

Credit Ratings Actions 
Credit Ratings Search 

Criteria & Definitions 

News & Analysis 


Browse By Sector 
(GICS® ) 

Energy 
Materials 
Industrials 
Consumer Discretionary 
Consumer Staples 
Health Care 
Financials 
Information Technology 
Telecommunications 
Services 

Utilities 


Browse By Business 
Line 

80nd Insurance 
International Public 

Finance 

Sovereigns 

Public Finance (US) 

Structured Finance 


Credit Equity Risk Data• Indices • • • CVC • Funds •Ratings Research Solutions ServiCE 

home • products a-z • our events • about us • press room • contact us • c 

Credit Ratings Search ... NewSearch 

Maui Cnty. HI 
HI USA 

Issue Ratings 

Filter 8y: > Instrument Name: I ... . ...... ....... _.... RESET FILTER m 
> Class: 11""....-... ------------ ­

> Maturity Date: l':Xact Date. FILTERm 
(MM/DD/yyyy) 

<121>-<140> of <235> <1> <2> <3> <4> <5> <6> <7> <8> <9> <10> » 

Instrument Class Maturit~ Date Rating 

US~17.750 mil GO bnds 1997 A Sep 01,2015 AAAlStable 
ser 1997 A dtd 06/15/1997 
due 09/01/1998-2017 

1997 A Sep 01, 2016 AAAlStable 

1997 A Sep 01,2017 AAAlStable 

US~21.555 mil GO bnds 2004A Sep 01, 2007 AAAlStable, AA-I 

ser 2004A&8 dtd Negative(SPUR) 
03/17/2004 due 
09/01/2004-2017 

2004A Sep 01, 2008 AAAlStable, AA-I 
Negative(SPUR) 

2004A Sep 01, 2009 AAAlStable, AA-I 
Negative(SPUR) 

2004A Sep 01, 2010 AAAlStable, AA-I 
Negative(SPUR) 

2004A Sep 01, 2010 AAAlStable, AA-I 

Negative(SPUR) 

2004A Sep 01, 2011 AAAlStable, AA-I 
Negative(SPUR) 

2004A Sep 01, 2011 AAAlStable, AA-I 
Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01, 2005 AAAlStable, AA-I 
Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01, 2006 AAAlStable, AA-I 

Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01,2007 
( 

AAAlStable, AA-I 

Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01,2008 AAAlStable, AA-I 

Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01,2008 AAAlStable, AA-I 

Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01, 2009 AAAlStable, AA-I 

Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01, 2009 AAAlStable,..AA-1 

Rating Date CreditWatch 

Ju108,1997 

Ju108,1997 

Ju108,1997 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16,2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16, 2004 

Mar 16,2004 

1111?4I?004 EXHIBITR-l 



S&P Credit Ratings Page 2 of2 

Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01, 2010 AAAlStable, AA-/ Mar 16, 2004 
Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01,2010 AAAlStable, AA-/ Mar 16, 2004 
Negative(SPUR) 

20048 Sep 01, 2011 AAAlStable, AA-/ Mar 16, 2004 
Negative(SPUR) 

Regulatory Disclosures Privacy Notice Terms of Use Disclaimers Site Map 
Copyright (c) Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hili Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. 
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II 

Moody's - Quick Search 

products & scniet's It'M"'iMtj
Iselect: a Business Line 

search by Iissuer Name 

for 1C::<:>"LJ~tyof maui 

advanced SEARCH 

WMiMi I11III 'nm",ElidiMi 
~ what's NEW tor you ~ your PORTFOLIO 

Page 1 of4 

Scott F 
is cur 

log~ 

Mil. 

~your PH 

SEARCH RESULTS> MUNICIPAL FINANCE> ISSUER SUMMARY 


Maui (County of) HI 

Research Links 
Report Type Date 
New Issue 24 MAR 2003 

New Issue 7 MAY 2002 

New Issue 26 JUN 2001 

New Issue 11 MAY 2001 

New Issue 4 MAY 2000 

New Issue 4 MAY 1999 

New Issue 30 MAR 1998 

New Issue 23 JUN 1997 

New Issue 3 JUN 1996 

New Issue 8 JUN 1995 

"New Issue 27 JAN 1993 

New Issue 2 SEP 1992 

Issuer Details 

Sector: County, Water/Sewer 

State: Hawaii (State of) 

City/Town: 

County: 


Current Rating List 

• Add To Portfolio ISelecta portfolio OJ) 

12 records 

Title 
MOODY'S ASSIGNS Aa3 RATING TO MAUl COUNTY (HI) 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, 2003 SERIES A, B, C 
AND 0; STABLE OUTLOOK 

MOODY'S ASSIGNS Aa3 RATING TO MAUl COUNTY, 
HAWAII'S GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

MOODY'S ASSIGNS Aa3 RATING TO MAUl COUNTY'S 
GENERAL OBLIGATION REFUNDING BONDS 

MOODY'S UPGRADES MAUl COUNTY'S GENERAL 
OBLIGATION BONDS FROM A1 TO Aa3 

Maui (County of) HI 

Maui (County of) HI 

Maui (County of) HI 

Maui (County of) HI 

General Obligation Bonds, Series '96A 

Maui County 

General Obligation Bonds, '93A 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds '92 A 

Outlook: 

Watchlist Status: 
Direction: 
Date: 

Ticker(s): 
CUSIP(s): 

No Outlook, 15 NOV 
2003 
No 

577285,577302, 
577319, 577336 

18 records 

General Obligation Bonds, 2004 Series A &. B 

http://www.moodys.com/moodys/cust/qckSearch/qckSearch_search_result.asp?n_id=...11124/2004 EXHIBIT R-2 
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Moody's - Quick Search Page 2 of4 

~ 
Sale Date: 2 MAR 2004 Sale Amt: 23.21 

Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 12 MAR 2004 No 
Underlying Aa3 Assign 16 MAR 2004 No 

<tE~ General Obligation Bonds, 2003 Series A, B, C and D 

Sale Date: 25 MAR 2003 Sale Amt: 41.13 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 

RATING 
AFFIRMATION 

Rating Date 
3 JUN 2003 

16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

~;j.I General Obligation Bonds, 2002 Series B 8r. C 

Sale Date: 22 AUG 2002 Sale Amt: 26.27 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 
Assign 

Rating Date 
5 SEP 2002 

16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

<tgJl General Obligation Bonds, 2002 Series A 

Sale Date: 9 MAY 2002 Sale Amt: 25.00 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 

RATING 
AFFIRMATION 

Rating Date 
17 MAY 2002 
16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

~ General Obligation Bonds, 2001 Series Band C 

Sale Date: 2 JUL 2001 Sale Amt: 29.88 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 

RATING 
AFFIRMATION 

Rating Date 
23 OCT 2001 
16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

~ General Obligation Bonds, 2001 Series A 

Sale Date: 16 MAY 2001 Sale Amt: 23.49 

Underlying 
Rating 

Aa3 
Rating Action 

RATING 
AFFIRMATION 

Rating Date 
16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

~ General Obligation Bonds, 2000 Series A 

Sale Date: 19 MAY 2000 Sale Amt: 14.44 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 

RATING 
AFFIRMATION 

Rating Date 
22 MAY 2000 
16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

~ General Obligation Bonds, Series 1999A 

Sale Date: 5 MAY 1999 Sale Amt: 11.60 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 

RATING 
AFFIRMATION 

Rating Date 
17 MAY 1999 
16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

~ General Obligation, 1998 Series C 

Sale Date: 21 JUL 1998 Sale Amt: 11.76 

Insured 
Underlying 

Rating 
Aaa 
Aa3 

Rating Action 
Assign 
Assign 

Rating Date 
11 AUG 1998 
16 MAR 2004 

Watch 
No 
No 

Watch Direction/Date 

http://www.moodys.com/moodys/custlqckSearch/qckSearchsearchresult.asp?n_id=600024362&fr...11124/2004 
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Moody's - Quick Search 	 Page 3 of4 

~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 21 APR 1998 Sale Amt: 43.54 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 4 MAY 1998 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 25 JUN 1997 Sale Amt: 17.75 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 8 JUL 1997 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 12 JUN 1996 Sale Amt: 14.50 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 25 JUN 1996 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 9 JUN 1995 Sale Amt: 17.29 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 28 JUN 1995 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~	General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series '93F & G, Dated 12-15-93 


Sale Date: 15 DEC 1993 Sale Amt: 55.48 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 12 JAN 1994 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 21 APR 1993 Sale Amt: 104.28 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 7 MAY 1993 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 27 JAN 1993 Sale Amt: 22.80 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 10 FEB 1993 No 

Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 iviAR 2004 No 


AFFIRMATION 


~~ 	Water Revenue 


Sale Date: 10 DEC 1991 Sale Amt: 35.78 


Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 
Insured Aaa Assign 27 DEC 1991 No 

~	General Obligation 


Sale Date: 4 DEC 1990 Sale Amt: 38.89 


httn:llwww.moodvs.com/moodvs/cust/qckSearch/qckSearchsearch__result.asp?n_id=600024362&fr...11124/2004 



Moody's - Quick Search Page 4 of4 
Rating Rating Action Rating Date Watch Watch Direction/Date 

Insured Aaa Assign 19 DEC 1990 No 
Underlying Aa3 RATING 16 MAR 2004· No 

AFFIRMATION 

Back to Top 

tID............................ 

A leading pt'oviclol' of independent credit rati:ngs, foeeareh aftfI fiaaru:ial infol'llYtion to the capital m_kete. 

©Copyright 2004 Moody's Investors Service Privacy & Security Proprietary Rights 

24 NOV 2004, 20:55 Eastern Time 
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ATTACHMENT U 




ATTACHMENT U 


Lahaina Wastewater Reclamation Facility 

UIC Permit Renewal - Permit No. HI596001 


Description of Business 

The Department of Public Works and Environmental Management is the branch of the Maui County 
government charged with providing and regulating the public sewer facilities, roads, drainage 
facilities, and solid waste operations on the four islands (Maui, Molokai, Lanai and Kahoolawe) 
which make up the County .. Of particular concern to this permit application, Maui County operates 
5 wastewater reclamation facilities (WWRF's) which sever approximately 130,000 (people) 
residential and visitors on a daily basis. 

The Lahaina WWRF treats approximately 5.5 million gallons a day of domestic wastewater influent 
that is generated by an estimated daily residential population of approximately 40,000 people in 
residential subdivisions and resort accommodations along with typical supportive light commercial 
businesses. The wastewater is treated to R-1 standards and approximately 4.5 mgd is sent to the 
four injection wells included in this permit and about 1 million gallons is delivered to reuse 
customers for irrigation uses. 




